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Abstract

This research examines whether the introduction of the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) has impact on the use of earnings management by stock exchange quoted companies in the Netherlands and in the United Kingdom. The objective of this research is to determine whether the objectives of the introduction of IFRS are achieved. After the adoption of IFRS, there should be more transparency and comparability between the financial statements of companies. Therefore, it can be assumed that the use of earnings management is reduced after the transition from domestic GAAP to IFRS. However, it is questionable whether this is true.
This study aims to deliver a contribution to the discussion whether the mandatory transition to IFRS in 2005 has changed the use of earnings management. The research is based on a sample of 466 Dutch and United Kingdom stock exchange quoted companies that have mandatory adopted IFRS in 2005.

This study is based on the cross-sectional modified Jones model by Kothari et al. (2005). With the cross-sectional approach, a company’s discretionary accruals are measured based on the industry estimates. Discretionary accruals are an indication for the use of earnings management and they are the result of deducting the non-discretionary accruals from the total accruals. In addition, the relation between the absolute discretionary accruals, the accounting standard followed, the country in which the company is located, the industry in which the company operates, the size of the company, and the level of leverage is investigated.

After the transition from domestic GAAP to IFRS, the use of earnings management is significantly decreased. However, since 2001, a decreasing trend exists in the use of earnings management. It weakens the conclusion that the introduction of IFRS has led to less earnings management.

Whether or not due to the introduction of IFRS, in the period 2001 – 2008, the use of earnings management is decreased. Consequently, the reliability of the financial statement information is increased. The financial statement presents more unbiased (neutral) information. Concerning the stakeholders, the information provided in a financial statement is more useful.
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1.
Introduction
1.1. 
Background

The world is in the middle of the financial and economic crisis. Therefore, the quality of financial reports is becoming of great social interest. The whole society wants a true and fair view of the financial healthiness of the companies. However, in time of crisis, it is questionable whether companies fully take their losses. The management of companies can choose to maximize or minimize the losses. When they choose to maximize the losses, they hope to see a strong growth in the coming years. The management can also try to keep the profit, trust, and reputation of the company on a stable level, and therefore they will minimize the losses.

The management can use the flexibility within the regulations to manipulate the financial figures, but this will result in a lower quality financial report. The main objective of a financial report is providing information about a company’s financial position and performance to users (e.g. investors, suppliers, and government). The (external) stakeholders use this information for economic (e.g. investment) decisions. Because they want to influence the decisions of the users, the management of a company can have various incentives to manipulate the financial figures (e.g. earnings). This manipulation is called ‘earnings management’. Therefore, financial reports not only reflect the results of the decisions performed by the management, but they can also affect the decisions performed by the management and by the other stakeholders.
To improve the quality of financial reports and to reduce the level of earnings management, high quality accounting standards are necessary. In this study, less earnings management is used as the only measure (quality criterion) of high quality financial reports. Because of the greater transparency and comparability through harmonization of various domestic General Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standard) is characterized as a high quality standard. To achieve the harmonization of financial reporting within the European Union (EU), the use of IFRS of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) is mandatory for all stock exchange quoted companies in the EU since 1 January 2005. 

The introduction of the new accounting/reporting regime, with many new standards, has a big impact on the economic decisions of the management and of the external stakeholders. The replacement of the different domestic GAAP has also a great impact on composing financial reports. IFRS (a uniform set of accounting standards) is characterized by rules that are more rigid and more disclosures than the various domestic standards. This decreases the discretion (judgements and estimates) by the management. However, based on prior research, it is questionable whether the introduction of IFRS has really led to less earnings management and therefore also to a higher quality of financial reports. IFRS is also characterized by the valuation of the assets and the liabilities at fair value. This leads to more subjectivity. It is unclear what the ultimate impact of IFRS on the level of earnings management will be.

1.2.
Objectives

This study aims to deliver a contribution to the discussion whether the mandatory transition to IFRS in 2005 has influenced the level of earnings management. Because it is the way to test whether a high quality standard as IFRS leads to high quality information about the economic position and performance of the company, it is important to investigate whether new accounting standards influences the level of earnings management. Previous studies show conflicting results regarding the impact of new accounting standards on the level of earnings management. 

Based on the results of this research, an opinion can be communicated about the impact of the new accounting standards and if the objectives of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) have been realized. These objectives are improving the transparency and the comparability of financial reports. Nowadays, more than three years have passed after the mandatory adoption of IFRS in 2005. There is more data available than in previous studies and therefore a better conclusion can be expressed about the consequences of the transition to IFRS. 

Because they can evaluate the effectiveness of IFRS, this type of research is relevant for the standard setters (e.g. IASB). Knowledge about the current standards can help improving the efficiency of the standards in the future. When the standards do not result in the desired effects, adjustments can be executed. However, it is not only for standard setters an interesting research, also the external stakeholders will benefit from this research. Because they base their (investment) decisions on financial reports, they desire that these reports present a true and fair view of the financial position and of the performance of the company. Consequently, for them it is important to know whether the management can manipulate the financial figures because they do not want to decide based on incorrect information.

1.3. 
Research question

The research onto the impact of IFRS on earnings management is based on the following research question:

After the mandatory adoption of IFRS in 2005, has the level of the use of earnings management changed and what are the consequences for the users of the financial statements?

To answer the before formulated main research question, the following sub question need to be answered:

1. What is the content of the term ‘earnings management’?

2. What are the content and the value of the mandatory use of IFRS?

3. Who are the users of the financial statements and what for them is the importance of financial statements?

4. What is the theoretical relationship between earnings management and the use of IFRS?

5. Which prior empirical research exists on the relation between earnings management and IFRS?

6. In which way in practice can the influence of IFRS on the level of earnings management be investigated?

7. What are the results of the empirical part of this research?
1.4.
Methodology

Most of the former researches on earnings management have been performed based on an accrual model, which appears to be an effective way to measure the level of earnings management. An accrual is the difference between earnings and cash flows in a certain period. A distinction exists between discretionary and non-discretionary accruals. This distinction is based on the extent to which the management can influence a certain accrual. Significantly, positive discretionary accruals are an indicator of earnings management. For this study, the cross-sectional modified Jones model by Kothari et al. (2005) will be used. 
To investigate the impact of IFRS, the level of earnings management before and after IFRS adoption will be compared, which results in the research period 2001 - 2008. This means four years (2001 - 2004) for which the data are based on the domestic standards and four years (2005 - 2008) for which the data are based on IFRS. This study will be based on a sample of Dutch and United Kingdom stock exchange quoted companies that have adopted IFRS in 2005. Because they may have other motives to apply IFRS, and therefore a selection bias can arise, voluntary adopters are excluded from the sample. In addition, the companies in the sectors ‘financials’ and ‘utilities’ are excluded from the research sample. Financial institutions have specific accounting requirements, and it is difficult to compare utility companies due to the high diversity within this particular line of business. Thomson One Banker (Worldscope) is used to collect all the necessary data.

1.5.
Structure

The remainder of this study is organized as follow. First, the content of the term earnings management is commented (chapter 2). Second, the content and the value of the mandatory use of IFRS and the relation between earnings management and IFRS will be commented (chapter 3). Next, the users and the usefulness of the financial statements is elaborated (chapter 4). In the next chapter, the prior empirical research is elaborated (chapter 5). Thereafter, the research design is commented (chapter 6). Next, the empirical part of this research and the analyses is commented (chapter 7). Finally, the conclusion, the limitations of this research and the suggestions for further research are presented (chapter 8).

2. 
Earnings management
2.1. 
Introduction

Earnings management receives much attention in the accounting literature, but there is still no generally accepted definition. In this chapter, several descriptions of the earnings management will be commented. Management can have different incentive to manipulate the financial information. Three of those incentives are based on the hypotheses of Watts and Zimmerman (1978). Several strategies exist to manipulate the earnings and the choice of these strategies depends on the real economic situation of the company. Earnings management is based on a managerial intent and therefore it is not directly observable by investigating at the reported information. Often, especially ‘accrual models’ are used to detect earnings management. These accrual models can be used in the time-series and in the cross-sectional approach. 

2.2.
Definitions

Earnings management is the consequence of the flexibility in the accounting standards, which presents the management of a company the opportunity to manipulate the financial information in the external annual (financial) reports. A distinction exists between flexibility in the disclosure, flexibility in the valuation of assets and liabilities, flexibility in the determination of results, and other subjectivities in the process of preparing financial statements. 

No single generally accepted definition of earnings management exists, but only some commonly used descriptions. Some authors also use other terms instead of earnings management, like ‘creative accounting’ or ‘accounts manipulation’.

Healy and Wahlen (1999, p. 368): 

”Earning management occurs when management use judgment in financial reporting and in structuring transactions to alter financial reports to either mislead some stakeholders about the underlying economic performance of the company or to influence contractual outcomes that depend on reported accounting numbers.”

Jameson (1988) uses the term ‘creative accounting’ (as cited in Chambers 1995, p. 20): 

“Creative accounting operates within the letter of both the law and of accounting standards but it is quite clearly against the spirit of it. It is essentially a process of using the rules, the flexibility provided by them and the omissions within them, to make financial statements look somewhat different from what was intended by the rule. It consists of rule-bending and loophole seeking.” 

Both definitions complement each other. The use of management judgment, as signalled by Healy and Wahlen (1999), is within the limits of the law and regulations. Managers use their discretion in presenting financial information. Jameson (1988) refers explicitly to the flexibility of the rules (accounting standards). Although management is not presenting a true and fair view of the company, this implicates a situation that not exists of fraud (a breach of law). By Dechow and Skinner (2000, p. 239) the distinction between earnings management and fraud was used. Some examples of fraudulent accounting are recording sales before they are realized, backdating sales invoices, and overstating inventory by recording fictitious inventories. These examples are violations of the law (accounting standards) and therefore it is not earnings management.

In addition, Schipper (1989, p. 92) communicates a description of the term earnings management. She emphasizes that managers have incentives to conceal the real (and true) performance of the company by using their discretion to manipulate the financial information and to obtain private gain (a wealth transfer), whether this for the company as a whole, or for management only. Earnings management is: 

“Disclosure management, in the sense of a purposeful intervention in the external financial reporting process, with the intent of obtaining some private gains (as opposed to, say, merely facilitating the neutral operation of the process)”.

Stolowy and Breton (2004, p. 6) use the term ‘accounts manipulation’ and they also refer explicitly to the wealth transfer. However, they use a distinction between three types of wealth transfer. Accounts manipulation is: 

“ the use of management’s discretion to make accounting choices or to design transactions so as to affect the possibilities of wealth transfer between the company and society (political costs), funds providers (cost of capital) or managers (compensation plans)”

These three forms of wealth transfer are based on the Positive Accounting Theory of Watts and Zimmerman (1978). In the first two cases, the firm benefits from the wealth transfer and in the third case, the management is acting against the firm. Therefore, the term manipulation does not always have to be negative.

2.3.
Incentives

Stakeholders (e.g. shareholders, suppliers, employees, consumers and government) use the information in the annual financial reports for their economic (investment) decisions. In certain situations, management has an incentive to manipulate the financial figures and therefore, they influence the actions of the stakeholders. One of the incentives is to comply with the expectations of the society. 

Management takes accounting decisions to influence the financial report in a positive, or even a negative, way. They can have the incentive to create shareholder value by maximizing the firm value (maximize future cash flows), but management can also act on their own interest by maximizing their own wealth (Hoogendoorn, 2004). The advantages of a higher firm value are for example a higher share price and better credit conditions. It is also possible that management wants to keep the profit reasonably stable (stable growth) by avoiding large differences in gains and losses over the years. This is called ‘income smoothing’.

Earnings management is possible because of the information asymmetry between the management and the stakeholders. Management has more detailed information and knowledge about the financial position of the company than the stakeholders, who only have the information that is disclosed in the financial statements (Deegan and Unerman, 2004). 

Because of the existence of imperfect markets, information asymmetry is possible. In a perfect market, the information circulates very fast and the recipients interpret the information in a correct way. If managers are manipulating the financial data, the stakeholders will know that. Under this condition earnings management will bear no effect, except when the timing of the transactions can escape the attention of market participants (Stolowy and Breton, 2004). In an imperfect market, where the stakeholders do not have all the correct information and on a timely basis, earnings management can bear effect.

The information asymmetry is related to the principal-agent problem (agency theory). The agency theory explains the opportunistic behaviour of the management. Jensen and Meckling (1976, p. 5) define an agency relationship as: 

“A contract under which one or more persons (the principals) engage another person (the agent) to perform some service on their behalf which involves delegating some decision making authority to the agent.”

The agency theory is based on the separation of ownership and control. The stakeholders are the principals and the management is the agent. The agent makes decisions on behalf of the principal. Both parties are utility maximizers and the agent (management) will therefore not always act in the interests of the principal. There is a certain amount of tension between the principles and the agents. Contracts can help to align the goals of the agents and the principles. Because of the lack of monitoring by the stakeholders (especially the shareholders), the agents can act in their own interest and maximize their wealth (Deegan and Unerman, 2004). Making accounting choices is one of the methods for the management to act in their own interest.
The Positive Accounting Theory (Watts and Zimmerman, 1978), which is based on the agency theory, focuses on the relationship between individuals. This relation is used to predict when and explain why the management of a company will use certain accounting methods to manipulate earnings. This theory consists of three hypotheses. 

The first hypothesis is the ‘political cost hypothesis’. Because the size of a company is often associated with market power, large companies with extraordinary results get more attention from politics (authorities) and the media. This attention could lead to higher costs, such as higher wage demands and it also attracts the attention of environmental organizations. In order to minimize these costs, management can choose to have lower reported profits.

The second hypothesis is the ‘debt/equity hypothesis’. When the ratio of debt and equity is high (low solvability), the management will prefer accounting methods which increase the income in order not to breach debt contracts. If a company cannot meet the terms of a debt contract, debtors can change the conditions and raise the interest rate.

The third hypothesis is the ‘bonus plan hypothesis’. The fact that the management is evaluated and rewarded based on their performance is an important incentive to manipulate earnings. Another reason could be to hide poor management performance. Both reasons are the result of the short-term perspective of many managers. The performance (profit) based compensation plan presents the management an incentive to choose some reporting (accounting) methods, which should lead to higher reported profits.
Based on these three hypotheses, it is possible to explain why management takes certain accounting choices. Several other studies also appoint some possible motives for earnings management. Bowen et al. (1995) commented the willingness of customers to pay higher prices, better purchasing contracts, and better conditions to attract capital and well-trained/motivated staff. They argue that the management has an incentive to choose income-increasing accounting methods and the strength of the incentive depends on the possible claims of the stakeholders. Healy and Wahlen (1999) communicate that contracts, which are based on the financial performance of the company, will lead to earnings management. Earnings are manipulated to meet the expectations of the shareholders, of the investors and of the analysts (capital market incentives). A stable profit development will generally lead to a higher stock price.

However, it is important not to attribute all changes in accounting policies and accruals to earnings management motives. 

“Accounting changes might be merely reflecting changed business circumstances. For example, unusual increases in receivables might merely be due to changes in a firm’s sales strategy.” (Palepu et al., 2007, p. 101)

2.4.
Strategies

Earnings management can be used both to increase and to decrease earnings. According to Hoogendoorn (2004, p. 60), the management of a company can have five different strategies to manipulate earnings. The choice of these methods depends on the real economic situation of the company.

First, management can choose for loss maximization, which is also called ‘big bath accounting’. This strategy will be used if the company suffers a loss in a given period, without the risk of loosing the continuity. When specific targets or bonuses will not be met, the management will maximize the losses during this period. The underlying idea is that the future profitability will improve and future targets and bonuses will be achieved. Examples of situations in which this strategy will be used, are a restructuring or a CEO-change. 

Because of the continuity of the company, loss maximization is not possible for a longer period. The opposite is a loss minimization. When a company is confronted with long-term losses, the management needs to take action to achieve profits or at least try to keep the losses as low as possible. 

When the company is only slightly profitable, it is possible that the management will choose for profit maximization. A high reported profit can improve the reputation of the company. As signalled before, profit-based compensation schemes are also a reason for maximizing the profit. 

A high profit is not always favourable. One of the disadvantages of high profits has already been signalled, the increasing political costs. Therefore, management can also choose for profit minimization by taking costs as soon as possible and returns as late as possible.

The last strategy is a combination of the four strategies commented before. The management of a stable (constant) company will choose for income smoothing. During good profitable years the profit will be weakened and during the years with losses this ‘profit reserve’ will be used to arrive at a stable level of profit (growth). An important reason to smooth the earnings is to get a stable risk profile, which is good for the reputation and reduces fluctuations in the share prices. This is positive for the shareholders.
2.5.
Detection of earnings management

After defining earnings management and explaining the different incentives and strategies to manipulate earnings, it is desirable to understand in which way earnings management can be measured. Earnings management is not directly observable by investigating the reported accounting numbers. Management can use several accounting policies in their financial statements to influence the accounting income (earnings). For example, different accounting choices (e.g. the recognition and the measurement of income), real transaction decisions, the presentation of the financial figures and the (voluntary) disclosures in financial statements. Many methods are developed to measure earnings management. Accrual models are one of these methods that are often used for the detection of earnings management and these models are important for this study.

2.5.1.
Accrual models

Accruals are the difference between net profit (earnings) and cash flow from the operational result in a certain period. Accruals are the result of the discrepancy (time lag) between the timing of cash flows and the timing of the accounting recognition of a transaction (Ronen and Yaari, 2008, p. 371). A distinction exists between discretionary accruals and non-discretionary accruals. Ronen and Yaari (2008, p. 372) define:

Non-discretionary accruals as: 

“accruals that arise from transactions made in the current period that are normal for the firm given its performance level and business strategy, industry conventions, macro-economic events, and other economic factors.”

Discretionary accruals as: 

“accruals that arise from transactions made or accounting treatments chosen in order to manage earnings.”

This distinction is based on the extent to which the management can influence a certain accrual. Non-discretionary accruals are the result of normal economic conditions (e.g. the sector in which the company is acting and the scale of the company). Discretionary accruals are the result of actions (e.g. transaction and accounting decisions) performed by the management, in order to manipulate earnings. Therefore, discretionary accruals are an indicator of earnings management (Mohanram 2003, p. 5).
To study whether a company has managed earnings, discretionary accruals need to become known. However, only the total accruals can be deduced from the financial statement and therefore it is necessary to distract non-discretionary accruals from the total accruals. This results in a level of discretionary accruals. To identify the non-discretionary accruals, several accrual models are designed. For this study, the most important accrual models are the Jones Model (1991) and the modified Jones Models by Dechow et al. (1995) and Kothari et al. (2005). These models will be commented in the remainder of this study.

2.5.2.
Time-series and cross-sectional approach

The different accrual models can be used in a time-series and in a cross-sectional approach. 

The time-series model is used if one wants to study the differences within the same company over a longer period (before and after an event). For example, to investigate for a specific company the level of earnings management for a period of ten years (for example 1999 – 2009). To measure the non-discretionary accruals for every year, the regression coefficients need to be known. Concerning the regression coefficients of year X, the variables of the accrual model (e.g. REV, AR, PPE, and ROA) for at least ten years before year X need to be available. Based on the values of these variables, the coefficients present an expected (normal) value of the variables in year X. For the year 1999, the variables from 1988 to 1998 are needed to measure the coefficients and to get an expected value of the variables. If the regression coefficients are known, non-discretionary accruals for year X can be measured. The discretionary accruals can then be measured by subtracting the non-discretionary accruals of the total accruals.

The cross-sectional method does not use company specific values for the variables, but the average of the industry of the company. This is the difference between the time-series and the cross-sectional method. To measure the non-discretionary accruals for a specific company, first the coefficients need to be estimated based on the variable values (e.g. REV, AR, PPE, and ROA) of the whole industry. Again, the discretionary accruals can then be measured by subtracting the non-discretionary accruals of the total accruals.

2.6.
Summary

In this chapter, the content of earnings management has commented. No generally accepted definition of earnings management exists, but some of the most commonly used descriptions have been commented in this chapter. Earnings management is the consequence of the flexibility in the accounting standards, which provides the management an opportunity to manipulate the financial information by using their discretion. Because managers use the flexibility of the accounting standards, it is not qualified as fraud. 

Earnings management is possible because of the existence of imperfect markets, resulting in the information asymmetry between the management and the stakeholders. Another condition for earnings management is the principal-agent problem. The agency theory explains the opportunistic behaviour of the management. Managers act in their own interest and maximize their wealth.
The Positive Accounting Theory (Watts and Zimmerman, 1978) predicts and explains why the management will use certain accounting methods to manipulate earnings. It consists of three hypotheses, the ‘political cost hypothesis’, the ‘debt/equity hypothesis’ and the ‘bonus plan hypothesis’.

Earnings management can be used both to increase and to decrease earnings. Five different strategies exist to manipulate earnings, loss maximization, loss minimization, profit maximization, profit minimization, and income smoothing. The choice of these methods depends on the real economic situation of the company.

Earnings management is not directly observable by investigating the reported accounting numbers. Accrual models are often used for the detection of earnings management. Accruals are the difference between net profit (earnings) and cash flows in a certain period. A distinction exists between discretionary accruals and non-discretionary accruals. This distinction is based on the extent to which the management can influence a certain accrual. Non-discretionary accruals are the result of normal economic conditions and discretionary accruals are the result of actions performed by the management. The different accrual models can be used in a time-series and in a cross-sectional approach.
In the next chapter, the content of the mandatory transition to IFRS is elaborated. Especially the theoretical relation between the use of earnings management and the accounting standards (IFRS) is essential for this study.

3.
IFRS
3.1.
Introduction

The disclosed information in the financial statements has a big impact on the stakeholders of the company. The stakeholders make decisions based on this information. Therefore, it is logical that the stakeholders and the regulators impose to constraint the discretion of the management in preparing financial statements by means of accounting standards. Since 2005 in the European Union (EU) the domestic accounting standards are exchanged for the international accepted standards. All stock exchange quoted companies are now required to apply IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standards) instead of the domestic GAAPs (Generally Accepted Accounting Principles). The introduction of IFRS in many countries around the world is one of the most significant changes in the accounting history.
3.2.
IFRS

The increased globalization over the past decades has stimulated the need for standardized uniform accounting standards to enhance the comparability of financial statements across countries. The objective of the uniform accounting standards is to create one accounting language and to increase the credibility of financial statements by limiting the ability to distort the disclosed financial information.
The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) is an independent body for the development of worldwide-accepted financial reporting standards. The IASB is the successor of the International Accounting Standards Committee (IASC). 

The most important objective of the IASB is to improve and to harmonize accounting standards for the presentation of financial statements. This has resulted in the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). IFRS is the replacement of the International Accounting Standards (IAS), but both refer to the same set of international accounting standards.

In 2002, the Council of Ministers of the European Union approved the Regulation EC NO. 1606/2002, that requires European public (stock exchange quoted) companies to use IFRS for preparing their financial statements for the fiscal years starting after January 1, 2005. 
The public companies in 28 countries (the members of European Union and three additional members of the European Economic Area; Iceland, Liechtenstein and Norway) are now required to prepare their financial statements in accordance with IFRS. Switzerland (a member neither of the EU nor of the EEA) requires its listed companies with international operations to prepare IFRS-based consolidated financial statements (Palepu et al., 2007). However, every country has the right to require other (non stock exchange quoted) companies to prepare their financial statements in conformity with IFRS.

Before 2005, European countries regulated their accounting (reporting) standards separately by using country-specific Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), but they are now replaced by the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). This should result in a harmonization between different countries and a higher quality of financial reporting. 

A high quality financial statement is an important tool to reduce the information asymmetry between management and stakeholders, because it contains more relevant and timely information. One of the main purposes of the new accounting standards is to realize a single set of accounting standards, which stimulates a higher level of transparency and comparability for financial statements in the European Union (EU) and therefore also a better functioning of the international market (EC No 1606/2002).
IFRS is characterized by more rigid rules than the previous standards. The GAAPs of the different European countries ask much less disclosures. It should be obvious that, when a company changes from domestic GAAP to IFRS, the use of earnings management will decrease due to the more rigid rules and the higher level of transparency and comparability.
IFRS is also characterized by fair value accounting. Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm´s length transaction. At balance date, assets and liabilities need to be valued at the current market value. The management has to make several estimations and assumptions. This subjectivity increases the possibility for the management to manipulate the figures in the financial statements.

Concluding, although the IFRS has rigid rules, the subjectivity in the valuation process has increased (Hoogendoorn, 2006, p. 64). It is interesting to investigate whether the characteristics of IFRS lead to more or less use of earnings management.
3.3.
First-time adoption

Before the transition to IFRS, the management of companies used domestic accounting standards (GAAPs) for preparing their financial statements. Every country had its own accounting standards. Therefore, the mandatory transition from the domestic (local) standards to one common set of accounting standards (IFRS) does not only yield many advantages, but also has complications. 

For the transition to IFRS, IFRS 1 ‘First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’ is developed. It contains rules on how for the first time companies should apply the IFRSs. The first mandatory IFRS-based financial statements were published in the year 2006, for the reporting period during the year 2005. Certain countries (e.g. Germany) allowed companies to voluntary adopt IFRS prior to 2005. Additionally, there were also some provisions that allowed a temporary exception (e.g. companies that traded in the US and used US GAAP) and those companies had to comply with IFRS by January 1, 2007 (Palepu et al., 2007). However, this study focuses on the mandatory transition from domestic GAAPs to IFRS in 2005.
For comparative reasons, it is required to provide for the transition year the IFRS-based financial figures as well as the restated prior year’s balance sheet and income statement. This means that the company traces back every historical event, recalculates the impact of these events, and records the events during the prior year in accordance with IFRS. Companies have to disclose at least the following information in their first IFRS-based financial statement to illustrate the effects of the IFRS adoption on their financial figures: (Palepu et al., 2007, p. 128)

· “A description of the sources of differences between equity reported under previous accounting standards and under IFRS as well as the effects of these differences in quantitative terms. The firm must provide such reconciliations for equity in both its opening and its closing comparative balance sheets.”

· “A reconciliation of net profit reported under previous accounting standards and under IFRS for the prior year.”

The reconciliation statements will provide these disclosures.

Because it is possible that the company do not have collected or stored the necessary data (e.g. foreign currency exchange rate data), for the first-time adoption of IFRS, it may be difficult to trace back every relevant historical event. Therefore, it is possible that the benefits of the recalculations will not outweigh the associated costs (Palepu et al., 2007). 

3.4.
Comparisons between domestic GAAP and IFRS

As signalled before, the empirical part of this study will be based on the stock exchange quoted companies in the Netherlands and in the United Kingdom. Therefore, it is important to comment briefly the main differences between Dutch GAAP, UK GAAP, and IFRS. The significance of the differences depends on the nature of the companies’ activities, the industry in which it operates, and the accounting choices it makes (Deloitte, 2008, p. 4).

There is always been a major influence of the United Kingdom on the IASB (and its predecessor, the IASC). The first chair of the IASC was British and the standard setters have always been based in London. The Accounting Standards Board (ASB) in the United Kingdom and the IASB in their conceptual framework have large similarities. The purpose of financial reporting is to provide useful information to investors for the prediction of future cash flows. They use the same definitions of assets and liabilities (Nobes and Parker, 2004, p. 162). 

In the Netherlands, until the transition to IFRS in 2005, no specific rules exist allowing the use of other (international) accounting standards instead of Dutch GAAP. However, some large Dutch companies used international standards. Compared to other countries, the rules in the Netherlands are relatively flexible (Nobes and Parker, 2004, p. 215). The general approach of IFRS is that the standards are less principles-based with more application guidance, while the Dutch GAAP standards are more principles-based with more options and less application guidance (Deloitte, 2008, p. 6).
Based on the information before can be assumed that the differences between UK GAAP and IFRS are less significant than the differences between Dutch GAAP and IFRS.

3.5.
The relation between the use of earnings management and IFRS

Before investigating the impact of the adoption of IFRS on the used level of earnings management, it is important to understand the theoretical relation between these different subjects. 

Financial statements are prepared by using the concept of accrual accounting. 

“Accrual accounting distinguishes between the recording of costs and benefits associated with economic activities and the actual payment and receipt of cash.” (Palepu et al., 2007, p. 6) 

Dechow and Skinner (2000, p. 237) described the goal of accrual accounting as:

“to help investors assess the entity’s economic performance during a period through the use of basic accounting principles such as revenue recognition and matching.”

The purpose of accrual accounting is to enclose the economic consequences of actions undertaken in a certain accounting period, which have led to cash flow effects in another period. Therefore, accruals are the differences between the earnings and the cash flows in a certain period. 

Stakeholders (investors) want financial statements on a periodic basis. Therefore, to compute earnings, the effects of economic transactions are recorded based on the expected cash receipts and on the payments. The closing of accounts at the end of a reporting period leads to measurement problems. Accrual accounting deals with expectations of the future cash consequences of current events and therefore it is subjective and relies on a variety of assumptions. (Palepu et al., 2007)
Because the management has the specific knowledge and information of the company, they are entrusted with the primary task of making the estimates and assumptions by preparing the financial statements. Because it allows the managers to reflect inside information in the disclosures, this accounting discretion can be valuable. Because earnings are often used to measure the performance of managers, the management can also have incentives to use their accounting discretion to distort the financial data. The use of accounting numbers in contracts between the company and the stakeholders can also provide an incentive for the managers to manipulate these accounting numbers. These earnings management incentives make the financial statements less valuable to the external users (Palepu et al., 2007). 

Concluding, the delegation of the financial reporting decisions to the management has both benefits and costs. Accounting standards, auditing and the legal environment can reduce the costs of delegating the financial reporting decisions to managers. 

Auditing ensures that managers use accounting standards consistently over time, and that the accounting estimations and assumptions are reasonable. It is the verification of the integrity of the financial statements by an external independent person. Auditing improves the quality of the disclosed accounting data. The legal environment can also have an impact on the quality of the disclosed information. The threats of lawsuits and penalties have the positive effect of improving the accuracy of the disclosures. However, in this study, especially the role of the accounting standards is important.

Accounting standards can reduce the distortions in the reported accounting information.

“Uniform accounting standards attempt to reduce manager´s ability to record similar economic transactions in dissimilar ways, either over time or across firms.” (Palepu et al., 2007, p. 8)

However, the increased uniformity of the accounting standards comes at the expense of the reduced flexibility for the management. Rigid accounting standards work best for economic transactions whose accounting treatment does not depend on managers´ specific information. When managers use their judgment in assessing the economic consequences of a transaction, rigid standards (that prevent managers from using their knowledge) would be dysfunctional (Palepu et al., 2007). 

As a solution to the adverse effects of rigid accounting standards, the IASB has introduced a principles-based approach. With principles-based standards, managers have greater reporting discretion than under rule-based standards and therefore the managers can use their insider knowledge for the preparation of financial statements. However, reporting discretion also permits managers to misrepresent the financial data and satisfy their own objectives.

“Proponents of the principles-based approach claim that reporting in accordance with principles, instead of technical rules, ensures that the financial statements reflect the economic substance of firms’ transactions, instead of their legal form.” (Palepu et al., 2007, p. 90) 

“Proponents of the rules-based approach claim that using rules-based standards increases the verifiability of the information included in the financial statements, reduces managers’ misuse of their reporting discretion, and increases the comparability of financial statements across firms.” (Palepu et al., 2007, p. 90)  

Based on these statements, is it not desirable to use accounting standards that eliminate the managerial flexibility in preparing financial statements. Therefore, accounting standards, such as IFRS, leave considerable room for the management to influence the financial statement data. For example, IFRS is characterized by the use of fair value accounting. Therefore, managers can use their discretion in the valuation of assets and liabilities and therefore in preparing financial statements. However, this subjectivity can result in a higher level of the use of earnings management. The accounting standards provide alternative accounting and disclosure policies from which the management can choose. Accounting standards prescribe minimum disclosure requirements, but the management can always provide additional voluntary disclosures. Every company has a financial reporting strategy, which is the manner in which the managers use their accounting discretion. This strategy influences the financial statements.
3.6.
Summary

Since 2005, all stock exchange quoted companies in the European Union are required to apply IFRS instead of the domestic GAAPs. The objective of the IASB is to improve and to harmonize accounting standards for the presentation of financial statements. Because of more transparency and comparability, this should result in a higher quality of financial reporting. A high quality financial statement is an important tool to reduce the information asymmetry between management and stakeholders. IFRS is characterized by more rigid rules than the previous standards, but also by fair value accounting. At balance date, assets and liabilities should be valued at the current market value. 

Before the transition to IFRS, every country had its own accounting standards. The first IFRS-based financial statements were published for the reporting period during the year 2005. However, certain countries allowed companies to voluntary adopt IFRS prior to 2005. Additionally, there were also provisions that allowed a temporary exception and those companies had to comply with IFRS by January 1, 2007. For comparative reasons, it is required to provide for the transition year the IFRS-based financial figures as well as the restated prior year’s balance sheet and income statement. 

The empirical part of this study will be based on the stock exchange quoted companies in the Netherlands and in the United Kingdom. The United Kingdom always had influence on the standard setters. Therefore, some similarities exist between the Accounting Standards Board (ASB) in the United Kingdom and the IASB. Compared to other countries, the rules in the Netherlands are relatively flexible. The general approach of IFRS is that the standards are less principles-based with more application guidance, while the Dutch GAAP standards are more principles-based with more options and less application guidance.
Before investigating the impact of the adoption of IFRS on the used level of earnings management, it is important to understand the relation between them. Financial statements are prepared by using the concept of accrual accounting. The purpose of accrual accounting is to enclose the economic consequences of actions undertaken in a certain period, which have led to cash flow effects in another period. Therefore, accruals are the differences between earnings and cash flows in a certain period. Stakeholders want financial statements on a periodic basis. To compute earnings, the effects of economic transactions are recorded based on the expected cash receipts and on the payments. Accrual accounting deals with the expectations of future cash flows and therefore it is subjective and relies on a variety of assumptions. 
Because the management has the specific knowledge and information of the company, they are entrusted with the primary task of making the estimates and the assumptions by preparing the financial statements. The management can also have several incentives to use their accounting discretion to distort the financial data. These earnings management incentives make the financial statements less valuable to the external users.

Accounting standards, such as IFRS, can reduce the distortions into the reported accounting information. However, the introduction of more rigid accounting standards comes at the expense of the reduced flexibility for the management. As a solution to the adverse effects of rigid accounting standards, the IASB has introduced some more principled-based standards. With principles-based standards, managers have greater reporting discretion and therefore they can use their insider knowledge for the preparation of financial statements. 
Before, the term ‘stakeholders’ have been used. Management uses earnings management to mislead stakeholders; stakeholders use financial statements to make decisions; an information asymmetry exists between management and stakeholders; and because of the introduction of the new accounting standards, the transparency, and the comparability of financial statements improves which promote the analysis by the stakeholders. As the users of financial statements, in the next chapter, several types of stakeholders will be presented. In addition will be commented why, concerning the stakeholders, financial statements are important.

4.
The users and the usefulness of financial statements
4.1.
Introduction

Before, the term ‘stakeholders’ have been used. Stakeholders are a wide range of parties that can affect or being affected by the companies’ activities, policies, and objectives. A stakeholder should not be confused with a shareholder. A shareholder is just one of the many stakeholders of a company. In this study, especially the external stakeholders of the company are relevant. These users of the financial statements make decisions based on the reported information. They desire reliable and relevant information, but it is questionable whether the content of financial statements is reliable and relevant. The management (an internal stakeholder) can manipulate the reported financial figures, based on this action the possibility exists the external users decided in a wrong way.
4.2.
The users of financial statements

This empirical part of this study will be based on stock exchange quoted companies. These public companies are characterized by a separation between the ownership and the management of the company. By using the information in the financial statements, the owners (shareholders) control the company. Not only the shareholders, but also many other parties use the financial statements. 

Because they all have a certain relationship with the company, the various interested parties have a demand for financial information. Without this information, a deliberate decision-making is not possible. The interests may be very diverse. Some examples of external users (stakeholders) are: (Deloitte, 2007, p. 39 – 40)

· Shareholders:
They are interested in the risks and revenues of their investments. Based on the information in the financial statements they decide to buy, hold, or sell. The financial statement contributes to the accountability of the management to the owners of the company.
· Employees:
They are interested in the soundness and in the profitability of the company and its ability to pay the salaries in the future.
· Lenders/banks:
They are interested in the possibility of timely interest payments and instalments (solvency). Based on the information in the financial statements they decide to give new loans or withdraw from current loans.
· Suppliers/creditors:
They are interested in the possibility of the timely repayment of credits if they decide to sell on account instead of a cash payment.
· Customers:
They are interested in the continuity of the company if they decide to issue long-term contracts with the company for the delivery of products/services.
· Government:
They are interested in the amount of payable taxes, but also in the policies of the company (e.g. according to the environment).

· Many others:
Like competitors, environmental organizations, analysts, financial press, and scientific researchers.

As signalled before, the demand for information about the company depends on the user of the information. Therefore, the company has to provide this information in its financial statements or in the additional notes. Because some external users have not the knowledge and the capacity to distinguish important and less important information, too much information in the financial statement is not preferable. 

Because they meet the most common information needs of the various stakeholders, a financial statement can also be termed as 'general purpose financial reporting’. The statements concerning certain groups of stakeholders, like newspaper ads (especially in the United Kingdom), can be termed as 'special purpose reports’ (Krens and Klaassen, 2004, p. 310).

4.3.
The usefulness of financial statements

A financial statement provides the most widely available information on the economic consequences of the companies’ activities, policies, and objectives. Therefore, to monitor the performance of the company and concerning their economic decisions, the stakeholders of the stock exchange quoted companies rely on these financial reports. For comparative reasons, the financial statements of different companies should be prepared on an identical manner. To be useful for the stakeholders, the management should also prepare the financial statements in a consistent manner. In the last decades, the desire to more international transparency and comparability is increased.
In April 2001, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) adopted a Conceptual Framework (also named the Framework) for the preparation and the presentation of financial statements. A Conceptual Framework determines the basic principles of the regulation for financial reporting and therefore it contributes to the consistency of the regulation. The IASB Framework deals with the objectives of the financial statements, the qualitative characteristics  that determine the usefulness of the disclosed information, the definition, the recognition and the measurement of the basic elements concerning financial statements, and the concepts of capital and capital maintenance. For this part of the study, especially the objectives and the qualitative characteristics of financial statements are essential.
“The objective of financial statements is to provide information about the financial position, performance and changes in financial position of an entity that is useful to a wide range of users in making economic decisions.” 

The management uses the balance sheet, the profit and loss account, and the cash flow statement to present the performance and the financial position of the company to the various stakeholders. 

The fundamental assumptions of the IASB Framework is that the financial statements are prepared based on the concept of accrual accounting (as signalled in section 3.5), and it is assumed that the company is a going concern that in the future will continue its operations (continuity). The company has not the intention to liquidate or to reduce its activities. 
The management has the responsibility for the preparation and the presentation of the financial statements. Financial statements are prepared to meet the information needs of the stakeholders in their decision-making process. Companies do not provide all information. Financial statements are based on the financial effects of the past events and transactions. The decisions concerning the stakeholders are related to the future. Therefore, the management can also voluntary disclose some additional non-financial information.

The qualitative characteristics of the financial statements determine the usefulness of the information for the stakeholders. A financial statement should present a true and fair view of the economic position of the company. It has to be in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles. The IASB Framework identifies four principal qualitative characteristics. A financial statement need to be understandable, relevant, reliable, and comparable.

· Understandability refers to the way that reasonable educated and knowledgeable stakeholders understand the information provided in the financial statements.

· Relevance refers to the ability of the information to influence the economic decisions of the stakeholders. The information should assist the stakeholders to assess past, present and future events and to confirm their past expectations (or explain the differences). Consequently, the timeliness of the information is an essential component of relevant information. The information relevance also depends on its materiality. Information should be regarded as material if its omission or wrong presentation has influence on the economic decisions of the stakeholders. 
· Reliability refers to unbiased (neutral) information that is free from material errors. The information in the financial statements is only useful for the stakeholders if it is reliable. It may not influence the stakeholders’ decisions to achieve a certain goal. The financial statement should be a faithful representation of all the past events and transactions. Consequently, it should be complete.

· Comparability refers to the ability of the stakeholders to compare the financial statements over time and across different companies. Comparability in time is important to identify trends in the performances and in the financial position of the company. Especially in times of changing economic conditions, it is essential that the company disclose its accounting policies in such a way that the stakeholders can understand that changing performances do not depend on the activities of the managers. 

4.4.
Summary

Before, the term ‘stakeholders’ have been used. Stakeholders are a wide range of parties that can affect or are been affected by the companies’ activities, policies and objectives. In this study, especially the external stakeholders of the company are relevant. 

Shareholders are interested in the risks and in the revenues of their investments. Based on the information in the financial statements they decide to buy, hold, or sell their shares. However, not only the shareholders but also many other parties in the society use the financial statements, like employees (future salary payments), banks (timely interest payments), creditors (timely repayment), customers (long-term contracts), government (taxes), and many others. Therefore, the manipulation of the financial statement information is misleading for the society as a whole and not just for the shareholders. 

A financial statement provides the most widely available information on the financial effects of the companies’ activities, policies, and objectives. Consequently, to monitor the performance of the company and concerning their economic decisions, the stakeholders rely on these statements. A sound decision is impossible without the right information provided by the company.
The IASB Framework for the preparation and the presentation of financial statements determines the objectives of the financial statements, the qualitative characteristics that determine the usefulness of the disclosed information, the definition, the recognition, and the measurement of the basic elements of financial statements, and the concepts of capital and capital maintenance. The objective of financial statements is to provide information about the financial position, the performance, and changes in the financial position of company. Financial statements are prepared to meet the information needs of the stakeholders in their decision-making process. 

The qualitative characteristics of the financial statements determine the usefulness of the information for the stakeholders. The IASB Framework identifies four principal qualitative characteristics, understandability, relevance, reliability, and comparability.

The transition from the domestic accounting standards (GAAPs) to IFRS for preparing financial statements has changed the financial reporting environment substantially. This has not only impact on the preparers of the financial statements, but also on the users (stakeholders). In the next chapter, prior research on the impact of the new accounting standards on the use of earnings management will be commented. The level of earnings management concerning the stakeholders influences the understandability, relevance, reliability, and comparability of the financial statement.

5.
Prior empirical research
5.1.
Introduction

In this chapter, previous empirical research about the impact of new accounting standards on the level of earnings management will be elaborated. First, the studies by Ewert and Wagenhofer (2005); by Barth et al. (2008) and by Goncharov and Zimmerman (2006), investigating the impact of IAS (International Accounting Standards) on earnings management, will be commented. Next, the impact of IFRS is commented based on the studies by Capkun et al. (2008); by Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005); by Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006) and by Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008). Some of the studies investigate more than the impact on earnings management (e.g. also value relevance and timely loss recognition), but in this study only the aspect of earnings management will be commented. To investigate the level of earnings management, several of the studies used accrual models. Therefore, also the bases of the used accrual models are elaborated. 

The literature table in Appendix 1 presents an overview of the studies commented in this chapter. It describes briefly the research question, the research methodology, the sample population, and the results.

5.2.
Impact of IAS on earnings management

In the late 1990s, companies in the European countries were allowed to voluntary use IAS as a substitute for their domestic accounting standard (GAAP). In order to achieve a harmonization of the accounting standards, accounting standards had to be flexible enough to be applied under the different national circumstances. This presented the management the opportunity to manage their earnings. However, this was not the intention of the standard setters and therefore they improved the standards with more stringent rules, which should reduce the accounting choices.

“Every accounting alternative used as an instrument for earnings management has its unique costs. These costs are an increasing function of the extent to which the instrument is used to manage earnings. Limiting the number of accounting choices or defining clearer rules may increase accrual management costs and decrease the level of accrual management.” (Goncharov and Zimmerman, 2006, p. 5) Ewert and Wagenhofer (2005) support this argument. They present evidence that the tightening of the accounting standards leads to a decrease of accrual earnings management. It becomes more costly for the management to achieve a certain level of earnings management.

5.2.1.
Ewert and Wagenhofer (2005)

Ewert and Wagenhofer (2005) examined the relationship between the tightening accounting standards and the level of earnings management. They used the distinction between the real earnings management and the accounting earnings management. Accounting earnings management only changes the way transactions and events are reported. Real earnings management is applied when a manager changes the underlying transactions to a company’s second best one, while the decisions to affect the earnings cause a cost for the firm. Ewert and Wagenhofer (2005) agree with the results of prior research, that tighter accounting standards decrease the level of accounting earnings management. However, they will increase the level of real earnings management. Ewert and Wagenhofer (2005) developed a two period rational expectation model. In the first period, a manager will report earnings that are biased by earnings management. In the second period, the effects of his action will reverse. The rational expectation model contains variables for real earnings management, for accounting earnings management, and for a manager’s two-period utility. Ewert and Wagenhofer (2005) conclude that tightening accounting standards leads to less effective accounting earnings management. However, total earnings management (real and accounting earnings management) will not always be reduced. Moreover, the total costs of earnings management can even increase because of substituting accounting earnings management for real earnings management. This implicates that tightening accounting standards can lead to higher costs of earnings management, even if the expected use of accounting earnings management will reduce. 
5.2.2.
Barth et al. (2008)

Barth et al. (2008) associate a high accounting quality with less earnings management, more timely loss recognition, and higher value relevance. Because this study concentrates on the impact of the new accounting standards (IFRS) on earnings management, only this element of accounting quality will be commented. 

Barth et al. (2008) investigate two types of earnings management, earnings (income) smoothing and managing towards positive earnings. They use four earnings management metrics, three for earnings smoothing and one for managing towards positive earnings. In relation to income smoothing, Barth et al. (2008) assume that earnings based on IAS be less managed than earnings based on domestic standards. This expectation is based on the assumption that management’s discretion under IAS is limited. Because fewer possibilities exist to use smooth earnings, companies using IAS have more variable earnings than those applying the domestic standards. This is supported by the study of Ewert and Wagenhofer (2005), which shows that accounting standards that limit management’s discretion result in higher earnings variability. To test this prediction, Barth et al. (2008) used two metrics of earnings variability; variability of change in net income (a smaller variance is evidence for earnings smoothing) and a variability of change in net income relative to the variability of change in the operating cash flows. 

“Firms with more volatile cash flows typically have more volatile net income. If firms use accruals to manage earnings, the variability of the change in net income should be lower than that of operating cash flows.” (Barth et al., 2008, p. 483) 

In addition, Barth et al. (2008) assume that companies with more earnings smoothing have a more negative correlation between accruals and cash flows. Because managers increase accruals as a response to poor cash flow outcomes, a negative correlation is an indication for income smoothing. Therefore, a less negative correlation exists between accruals and cash flows for companies that use IAS than those that use the domestic standards. 

In relation to managing towards positive earnings, Barth et al. (2008) believe that positive earnings are a common target of earnings management. Based on prior research, they use the frequency of small positive net income as a metric to provide evidence of managing towards positive earnings. Managers prefer to report small positive net income rather than negative net income. Barth et al. (2008) predict that companies using IAS have a lower frequency of small positive net income than those companies using the domestic standards do.
Concluding, the research for earnings management is based on four metrics; (1) the variance of the change in net income, (2) the ratio of the variance of the change in net income to the variance of the change in cash flows, (3) the correlation between the accruals and the cash flows and (4) the frequency of small positive net income. To measure the level of earnings management, Bart et al. (2008) do not use accrual models. 

The research is based on a sample of companies from different industries and countries that voluntary adopted IAS between 1994 and 2003. According to Barth et al. (2008), advantages and disadvantages exist of focusing on different countries. Focusing on a particular country removes the need to control for country-specific factors that are unrelated to the accounting standards, but it is also difficult to generalize the results for other countries. To mitigate the effects of country and time-specific factors, Barth et al. (2008) developed various empirical procedures and the metrics are derived over a single period. One of them is the matched sample. By selecting a company that applies a domestic standard in the same country as each company that applies IAS, a comparison can be performed between the accounting quality metrics for both groups of companies. Because the matched sample might not fully control for the differences in the economic environment, Barth et al. (2008) also compared the accounting quality metrics for companies applying IAS in the pre-adoption and the post-adoption periods.

The results are a higher variance of the change in net income, a higher ratio of the variance of the change in net income and the change in cash flows, a less negative correlation between accruals and cash flows, and a lower frequency of small positive net income. Therefore, Barth et al. (2008) conclude that after the adoption of IAS less earnings management exists.

5.2.3.
Goncharov and Zimmerman (2006)

Like Barth et al. (2008), Goncharov and Zimmerman (2006) focus on income smoothing as a specific element of earnings management. They compare three accounting frameworks, German GAAP, US GAAP, and IAS. 

“Such an analysis will provide insights into the performance of competing standards that apply under a similar enforcement model and under comparable institutional factors. Possible findings may point towards managers’ opportunities to make accounting choices” (Goncharov and Zimmerman, 2006, p. 3). 

The research is based on a sample of 121 German stock exchange quoted companies for the period 1996 - 2002. Because of the different reporting environment and accrual process, banks and insurance companies are excluded from the sample. Because of different institutional factors, also foreign companies are excluded. Because of the specific situation in Germany, Goncharov and Zimmerman have chosen for this research period. The German stock exchange quoted companies were allowed to voluntary use one of the three different accounting standards. In 2002 is decided that reporting under IFRS for stock exchange quoted companies was mandatory from 2005. The adjustments in the accounting standards after 2002 hampered the comparison between the different standards. Therefore, Goncharov and Zimmerman decided not to include observations after 2002.

Goncharov and Zimmerman (2006) used a cross-sectional modified Jones model with cash flows from operations as an additional independent variable. The model is based on the modified Jones model by Dechow et al. (1995) whereby the original Jones model (1991) is adjusted for the change in receivables (i.e. credit sales). 

The Jones Model (1991)

The Jones model consists of three steps: (1) the total accruals (which is the difference between earnings and cash flow from operations) and the coefficients will be estimated, (2) the non-discretionary accruals will be calculated, and (3) the discretionary accruals will be determined by subtracting the non-discretionary accruals from the total accruals.

According to Jones (1991), earnings management can be measured with a two-period model. Because it is an event study, the distinction exists between an ‘estimation period’ and an ‘event period’. For the first period, the estimation period, discretionary accruals are supposed to be zero. This assumption was based on the ‘expectation model’ by DeAngelo (1986). She stated that the total accruals from the previous period equal the ‘normal’ total accruals. This assumption implies that earnings management is not present in the estimation period. In this period, non-discretionary accruals are (Jones 1991):
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Where:
TA
= total accruals
A
= total assets
REV
= revenues
PPE
= gross property, plant and equipment
ε
= error term
i
= index for firm, i=1,2,…,N
t
= index for period (year) in the estimation period, t=1,2,…,T
∆
= change in a given variable
α and β
= regression coefficients in the estimation period
The variables REV and PPE are added to control for normal (non-discretionary) accruals. To compensate for differences in company size, all variables are scaled by lagged total assets ([image: image3.png]Aie—1



). This prevents heteroskedasticity in the results. This means that large companies with high accruals do not bias the results of the research. By scaling the variables to total assets, the size of the companies is no longer an issue. However, this leads to small amounts of accruals.

This model distracts non-discretionary accruals from the total accruals. In the second period, the event (test) period, the difference between the total accruals and the non-discretionary accruals is expected to be the amount of the discretionary accruals, and the measurement of the earnings management. 
Because of some imperfections, several academics have made modifications to the original Jones model. A disadvantage of the Jones model is the presence of the ‘type-I error’. Some normal accruals were incorrectly identified as discretionary accruals. The consequence is an incorrect conclusion that earnings management is applied. Jones herself declares another limitation of the Jones model, namely that all revenues are supposed to be non-discretionary. Dechow et al. (1995) provide a solution for this in their modified Jones model. 

The Modified Jones model by Dechow et al. (1995)

Dechow et al. (1995, p. 199) have added an extra variable to the Jones model, the Accounts Receivable:
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Where:
AR 
= accounts receivable

Because Dechow et al. (1995) assume that all changes in credit sales in the event period result from earnings management, while Jones (1991) assumes that all revenues are supposed to be non-discretionary, this change in AR is added. Companies can engage in earnings management by posting revenues (in this period) that belongs to the next period, or vice versa. Jones (1991) does not correct for this fact. 

Because this increases the precision of the estimates, based on Jeter and Shivakumar (1999), Goncharov and Zimmerman (2006) added cash flows from operations to this model. Because there is evidence of a strong negative correlation between accruals and cash flows, cash flow is added.
Goncharov and Zimmerman focus on income smoothing and therefore they compare the level of earnings management by using a smoothing ratio. This is the ratio of the standard deviation of the non-discretionary earnings to the standard deviation of earnings. The non-discretionary earnings are measured by the sum of the cash flow from operations and non-discretionary accruals. When management use discretionary accruals to smooth earnings, this will result in a lower standard deviation of earnings. Therefore, evidence for income smoothing exists when the volatility of earnings before discretionary accruals (the non-discretionary earnings) is higher than the volatility of net income (earnings). 

Goncharov and Zimmerman (2006) conclude that under the accounting standards differences exist in the level of earnings management.

“A lower level of earnings management in US GAAP indicates that US GAAP mitigate more effectively against earnings management than German GAAP or IAS. The US GAAP earnings are of a higher quality than German GAAP and IAS earnings.” (Goncharov and Zimmerman, 2006, p. 19)

5.3.
Impact of IFRS on earnings management

Since 2005, European Union (EU) stock exchange quoted companies are obligated to use the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Before 2005, country-specific Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) exists. The introduction of IFRS should result in a harmonization and a higher quality of financial reports. As signalled before, Barth et al. (2008) conclude that after the adoption of IAS the accounting quality has improved. Because they focus on a specific aspect, the results from studies on the impact of IFRS are largely mixed. Therefore, it is difficult to communicate a common conclusion about the quality of the new standards of IFRS. This study only focuses on the impact of IFRS on the level of earnings management, therefore at the end of this research only a conclusion can be presented about this aspect of the adoption of IFRS.

5.3.1
Capkun et al. (2008)

Capkun et al. (2008) investigated the period of the mandatory transition (2004 – 2005) from domestic GAAP to IFRS in Europe. This study is one of the investigations where the IFRS adoption is related to the use of earnings management. Capkun et al. (2008) only used the financial data for the last domestic GAAP year and the restated IFRS data for that same year. This results in a sample of 1,722 stock exchange quoted companies from countries where early voluntary IFRS adoption was not allowed and companies with total assets more than €10 million. Concerning all these companies, they compare the last domestic GAAP balance sheets with the restated IFRS balance sheets, for the same year. Because if the transition event itself provides the opportunity to engage in earnings management, one can wonder whether the year 2005 should be included in a study on the level of earnings management before and after adoption to IFRS. Therefore, such a study is valuable for further research. 

To study earnings management, Capkun et al. (2008) did not use accrual models. Focussing on the comparison, they use data from the same company and from the same financial year. Instead of an accrual model to measure the level of earnings management, they use a performance measure, the changes in Return on Assets (ROA). Comparing these changes, this leads to a statistically significant increase of the mean ROA. 
Furthermore, they investigated whether a firm with a positive (negative) ROA under domestic GAAP had a positive (negative) ROA after the adoption of IFRS. This results in the fact that 1% of the companies with a positive ROA under the domestic GAAP had a negative ROA under IFRS. However, 23% of the companies with a negative ROA under the domestic GAAP had a positive ROA under IFRS. This suggests that the management have used the transition to IFRS to avoid losses (i.e. they managed the earnings). They also concluded that the lower the ROA under the domestic GAAP, the higher the increase of ROA after the transition to IFRS. 
In addition, they used a multiple regression analysis of changes in ROA, controlling for the influence of industry, for intangible assets, and for property plant and equipment (PPE) (Capkun et al., 2008, p. 23). Because managers can use the transition to IFRS to increase these balance sheet amounts and to raise their ROA, changes in the intangible assets and in the PPE indicate earnings management. The results of this regression analysis provide evidence that companies used the transition to manage their earnings upwards.

In contrast to Capkun et al. (2008), to measure the level of earnings management, the following two studies used an accrual model. Both studies emphasize the two sides of IFRS. On the one hand, IFRS is more rigid and more disclosures are required, which leads to a higher quality. On the other hand, IFRS is characterized by more subjectivity, due to the use of fair value. Therefore, both studies wonder whether these characteristics of IFRS lead to more or less earnings management.

5.3.2.
Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005)

Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005) investigate whether German companies that voluntarily adopted IFRS commit less earnings management compared to companies that remained using German GAAP. Because they also used German companies, and both were investigating whether earnings management decreased after transition to IAS/IFRS, this research has similarities with the research performed by Goncharov and Zimmerman (2006). Like Goncharov and Zimmerman (2006), Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005) also used the cross-sectional modified Jones model (Dechow et al., 2005) to isolate the discretionary accruals from the total accruals. 

They used a sample of 636 firm-year observations from German stock exchange quoted companies. Because financial institutions have specific accounting requirements, and because it is difficult to compare utility companies due to the high diversity within this particular line of business, these two groups of companies are excluded from the sample. Besides this, they noticed that under German GAAP, the use of the so-called hidden reserves is allowed. Hidden reserves can be created by building up unjustified provisions, recognizing excessive depreciation of assets or setting aside certain profits in tax-free reserves (Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen, 2005, p. 161). The use of these hidden reserves facilitates income smoothing, and it is clear that under IFRS this is not allowed.

Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen also performed an endogeneity test for IFRS. This implies that they test if other variables, which both affect the decision to adopt IFRS and the level of earnings management, were omitted. Because the result of this test presents evidence that this affection is less than significant, no further endogeneity tests are necessary.

Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005) conclude that if hidden reserves are not taken into consideration, companies that have adopted IFRS use significantly more earnings management (income smoothing). However, this increase in income smoothing is reduced if a Big4 audit company audits the company. Therefore, they proved their assumption that the quality of a financial report is higher if one of the Big4 accounting companies audits a company.

When hidden reserves are taken into consideration, no significant relation exists between the IFRS adoption and the use of earnings management. Based on this finding can be concluded that companies that have adopted IFRS, and that cannot use the hidden reserves, use accruals that are more discretionary. However, total earnings management appears not to be significantly higher. To manage earnings, a shift exists from using hidden reserves to using discretionary accruals, to manage their earnings. Concluding, after the transition to IFRS no different earnings management behaviour exists compared with the reporting period under German GAAP.
5.3.3.
Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006)

Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006) studied financial reports of companies before and after the transition to IFRS. Therefore, in contrast to Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005), they used the time-series approach of the modified Jones model. Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006) noticed that a disadvantage of the cross-sectional approach is that different companies are compared with each other. This can result in differences in the discretionary accruals that only arise from different performances. The use of the same companies before and after IFRS adoption is an important limitation of the cross-sectional modified Jones Model. The study by Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006) is free of this implication. However, their study has also a major disadvantage. They used only 160 financial reports from German and Swiss companies. For a time-series accrual model, this is quite a small sample. Another difference with the study of Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005) is that Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006) did not consider the hidden reserves. 
Like Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005), Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006) investigate whether IFRS is the only variable that influences the level of the discretionary accruals. This appears to be true and the main conclusions are the same. Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006) found evidence that IFRS adoption did not lower the use of discretionary accruals to manage earnings and to smooth income, but even increased. However, although they admit that the hidden reserves could be relevant, they do not control for this fact. Therefore, their answer to the question, whether IFRS adoption leads to an increase of the use of discretionary accruals, is yes, but they did not try to answer the question whether total earnings management has increased.

5.3.4.
Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008)

Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) also analyzed whether the mandatory transition to IFRS had an impact on earnings management. As commented before, Ewert and Wagenhofer (2005) show that the tightening of accounting standards reduces the level of earnings management and improves the accounting quality. However, company-specific reporting incentives and cross-country institutional differences are also essential in explaining the accounting quality after IFRS adoption. Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) predict that the accounting quality should increase after the mandatory IFRS adoption. Like Capkun et al. (2008), Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) concentrate on countries in which early adoption (prior to 2005) of IFRS was not possible. Because companies will only voluntarily adopt new accounting standards if advantages exist with respect to this decision, studies that also consider voluntary adopters, suffer from a sample selection bias. A selection bias is a distortion of the data and the results that arises from the way the data are collected. The consequence may be invalid conclusions. Research based on company’s mandatory adopting of new accounting standards (first-time adopters) removes this sample selection bias. 

To study the impact of IFRS adoption on the level of earnings management, like Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005) and Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006) did, Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) did not use an accrual model. They analyze the distribution of earnings to discover whether companies have less managed their earnings to avoid losses after IFRS adoption. This means that Jeanjean and Stolowy use as a proxy for earnings management, the desire to avoid losses. Based on prior research, they analyze irregularities in a normal distribution as an indication of earnings management. They examine earnings distributions for discontinuities around thresholds before and after the implementation of IFRS. Without earnings management, the distribution is relatively smooth around the thresholds. Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) test the ‘loss avoidance threshold’ by analyzing the distribution of the income before extraordinary items. Accounting variables are scaled by lagged total assets. A firm-year observation is classified as a small profit if the income before extraordinary items is in the range [0, 0.01] and classified as a small loss if income before extraordinary items is in the range [-0.01, 0]. The ratio of small reported profits to small reported losses is used to measure discontinuities (asymmetry). 

The research is based on three countries Australia, France, and the UK. These countries cover a variety of institutional and geographical environments and therefore they can present better conclusions. The sample includes 1146 companies (5051 firm-year observations), 422 (1933) for Australia, 321 (1316) for France and 403 (1802) for the UK. Jeanjean and Stolowy used the following data for the period 2002 to 2006: income before extraordinary items (IBEX), total assets, and sales. Because income before extraordinary items is scaled by lagged total assets, a difficulty exists concerning the year of the first application (2005). They used the formula; IBEX (2005)/Total assets (2004) but the numerator and denominator need to be calculated under the same standards. Because the figures for 2004 (restated to IFRS) are included in the year 2005 financial statements, the information required is available in the financial statements. Nevertheless, because of the size of the sample, Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) used databases and these databases only contain the financial statements for 2004 under the domestic standards and the 2005 statements under IFRS. This is the reason that they decided to exclude the transition year from the research period. Because they have ‘sector-specific accounts structures’, banks, insurance and investment companies are excluded from the sample. 

The histograms of the distributions of earnings show an abnormally high number of small profits and an abnormally low number of small losses. This confirms the assumption of Jeanjean and Stolowy that companies desire to avoid losses. These discontinuities not only exist before the transition to IFRS but also after the transition. However, especially for France a significant increase exists in the discontinuity after the transition to IFRS. Therefore, Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) conclude that after the IFRS adoption the level of earnings management increased in France and remained stable in the UK and in Australia. This suggests that the switch to IFRS has not improved the earnings and accounting quality. Based on these findings, they signal that the harmonization of accounting standards is not sufficient in itself to create a common business language. Management incentives and national institutional factors are essential.

“In particular, harmonization of legal enforcement systems, competition rules, market access conditions, and effectiveness of the legal system are factors that appear better able to guarantee comparable accounting practices across countries. Earnings quality is far too important a matter to depend on accounting standards alone” (Jeanjean and Stolowy, 2008, p. 493).

Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) also communicate a possible shortcoming of their study. 

“It is likely that the effects of IFRS adoption in terms of earnings management will not be visible for a while. It may take several years before financial analysts and investors can effectively compare financial statements of firms from different countries” (Jeanjean and Stolowy, 2008, p. 482).

5.4.
Limitations of prior studies

Soderstrom and Sun (2007) argue that accounting standards are not the only elements that are essential by achieving a high accounting quality. In addition, other researchers, like Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) have the same conclusion. It also depends on the country’s overall institutional system (e.g. tax system, political system, and capital market development) and the company-specific characteristics (e.g. ownership structure and capital structure). The economic consequences of changing accounting standards may therefore vary across countries. After the IFRS adoption, still cross-country differences exist in the accounting quality and therefore it is impossible to achieve full harmonization. Soderstrom and Sun (2007) conclude that the accounting quality after the adoption of new accounting standards is depended of three factors, (1) the quality of the standards, (2) the legal and the political system and (3) the financial reporting incentives.
5.5.
Development of hypotheses

Based on the prior research, it is not possible to communicate a general conclusion on the impact of the transition from domestic GAAP to IFRS on the level of earnings management. The empirical part of this research will investigate whether the mandatory adoption of IFRS in 2005 changed the level of earnings management and the consequences for the users of the financial statements. This empirical research will be based on three hypotheses.
As signalled in Chapter 3, one of the objectives of the IASB is to harmonize the various accounting standards around the world and to improve the transparency and the comparability of financial reporting. Therefore, the IASB has implemented the IFRS with more rigid standards, which should result in better and increasing financial disclosures. These rigid standards limit the discretion by the management to manipulate the figures in the financial statements. That is why it can be assumed that the level of earnings management will decrease after the transition from the domestic accounting standards to IFRS. However, IFRS is also characterized by the valuation of the assets and liabilities at fair value. Fair value means that the management has to make estimations and assumptions. Hence, subjectivity plays also an important role within the IFRS and therefore is it possible for the management to manipulate the accounting data. 

The total impact of the IFRS adoption on the level of earnings management is uncertain. This is supported by the previous studies. The purpose of this study is to examine whether the objectives of the IASB are achieved and therefore the following hypothesis is developed:

H1:
After the transition to IFRS in 2005, the level of earnings management decreased

The transition year 2005 can have a distorting effect in the empirical research. Because of the transition to the new accounting standards, it is possible that assets and liabilities need to be revalued (at fair value). This can result in invalid conclusions about the change in the level of earnings management. 

The research by Vergoossen (2006) indicates that the IFRS adoption has precariously effects of on the net income and on the equity of the pre-IFRS adoption year 2004. In some cases, a net loss in 2004 under domestic GAAP became a net profit under IFRS. More than 60% of the companies show a higher net income and a lower equity under IFRS than under domestic GAAP. Consequently, it can be concluded that the transition from domestic GAAP to IFRS affects certain financial statement figures.

Capkun et al. (2008) investigated the level of earnings management during the period of the mandatory transition from the domestic GAAP to IFRS. They concluded that managers have used the transition to IFRS to manage their earnings upwards (to avoid losses). Knowing that the transition provides the opportunity to engage in earnings management (a higher level of earnings management), one can wonder whether the year 2005 should be included in a study on the level of earnings management before and after the transition to IFRS.

Additionally, as signalled in section 3.3, it is required to provide for the transition year the IFRS-based financial figures as well as the restated prior year’s balance sheet and income statement. Because it is possible that the company do not have collected or stored the necessary data, concerning the first-time adopters, it may be difficult to trace back every relevant historical event (Palepu et al., 2007).

By excluding the transition year 2005, it is possible to determine whether the transition year has influenced the results of hypothesis 1. To test whether indeed an impact exists of the transition year on the results of the first hypothesis (H1) the following hypothesis is developed: 

H2:
After excluding the transition year 2005, the level of earnings management is more decreased.

Because the empirical research will be based on stock exchange quoted companies in the Netherlands and in the United Kingdom, it should be taken into account that the domestic accounting standards (Dutch GAAP and UK GAAP) can have a different impact on the change in the level of earnings management. Both specific standards have their own characteristics. In the period before IFRS, the domestic standards in both countries are altered. Because of the adaption to IAS and achieving a better transition to IFRS, adjustments have been made. However, still there were differences between both domestic standards. It is possible that opposite results exist regarding the changes in the level of earnings management after the transition to IFRS. Therefore, the following hypothesis is developed:

H3: 
Between the companies in the Netherlands and in the United Kingdom, a difference exists in the change of the level of earnings management.
The research methodology, the research sample, and the necessary dataset to test the hypotheses will be commented in the next chapter.

5.6.
Summary

In this chapter, prior empirical research about the impact of new accounting standards on the level of earnings management is elaborated. The previous studies show opposite results. 

Ewert and Wagenhofer (2005) developed a two period rational expectation model. This model contains variables for real earnings management, for accounting earnings management, and for a manager’s two-period utility. Ewert and Wagenhofer (2005) conclude that tightening accounting standards leads to less effective accounting earnings management. However, total earnings management will not always be reduced.

Barth et al. (2008) investigate two types of earnings management, income smoothing and managing towards positive earnings. They use four earnings management metrics (no accrual model). The results were a higher variance of the change in net income, a higher ratio of the variance of the change in net income and the change in cash flows, a less negative correlation between accruals and cash flows, and a lower frequency of small positive net income. Therefore, Barth et al. (2008) conclude that after the adoption of IAS less earnings management exists.

Goncharov and Zimmerman (2006) focus on income smoothing as a specific element of earnings management. They compare three accounting frameworks, German GAAP, US GAAP, and IAS. Goncharov and Zimmerman (2006) used a cross-sectional modified Jones model with cash flows from operations as an additional independent variable. This accrual model is based on the modified Jones model by Dechow et al. (1995) whereby the original Jones model (1991) is adjusted for the change in receivables (i.e. credit sales). Goncharov and Zimmerman (2006) conclude that under the accounting standards differences exist in the level of earnings management.

Capkun et al. (2008) investigated the period of mandatory transition from domestic GAAP to IFRS in Europe. If the transition event provides the opportunity to engage in earnings management, one can wonder whether the year 2005 should be included in a study on the level of earnings management before and after IFRS. Instead of an accrual model, Capkun et al. (2008) used a performance measure, the changes in Return on Assets (ROA). They provide evidence that management have used the transition to IFRS to manipulate earnings.
To measure the level of earnings management, the following two studies used an accrual model. By Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006) and by Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005) was wondered if the adoption of IFRS causes more or less earnings management. Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006) found evidence that IFRS adoption did not lower the use of discretionary accruals to manage earnings, but even rise. Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005) conclude that total earnings management appears to be not significantly higher.
Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) also analyzed whether the mandatory transition to IFRS had an impact on earnings management. They did not use an accrual model, but analyzed the distribution of earnings to discover whether companies have less managed their earnings. Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) conclude that after the IFRS adoption the level of earnings management increased in France and remained stable in the UK and in Australia. This suggests that the switch to IFRS has not improved the earnings and accounting quality.

The results from studies on the impact of IFRS are largely mixed. Therefore, it is difficult to communicate a common conclusion about the quality of the new standards of IFRS. The differences in research design are one of the reasons for the conflicting results. 

To test the hypotheses as commented in section 5.5, the necessary dataset and a good research methodology are essential. These aspects of the empirical part of this research in the next chapter will be commented.

6. 
Research design
6.1.
Introduction

This study aims to deliver a contribution to the discussion whether the mandatory transition to IFRS in 2005 has influenced the level of the use of earnings management. As signalled in chapter 5, previous studies show conflicting results regarding the impact of the new accounting standards on the level of earnings management. These conflicting results include the effect of differences in research design. The decisions used in developing the research questions, the sample, and the methodology are essential for the results of the study. Consequently, it is essential to elaborate first these decisions before starting the empirical part of the research.
In the remainder of this chapter, first, the research approach and the research methodology for testing the hypotheses is commented. Finally, the research sample and the data sources are commented.

6.2.
Research approach

An empirical research is a research that bases its findings on observations of the reality. The observed facts about the real world will be explained by investigating whether there is empirical evidence of a relationship between specific economic variables. The research is based on several hypotheses.
Two research approaches exists, quantitative research and qualitative research. Based on numerical data (elements), a quantitative research measures the strength of an association. With the empirical data and the necessary mathematics and statistics, conclusions can be drawn about whether the hypotheses are true or false. It is statistical research whereby numerical relations will be investigated. Descriptive statistics are statistical computations describing the relationship among variables in a sample (Babbie, 2007).
Whereas a quantitative research refers to numerical elements, a qualitative research refers to the meanings, the concepts, and the characteristics of the elements. This type of research is based on narrative data. Without using statistics, the researcher interprets the collected data. Because of this subjectivity, a qualitative research lacks of scientific controls. Another disadvantage is the time consuming and expensive data collection process.
Because a qualitative research is not sufficient, this research will be based on a quantitative dataset. A database will be used to collect the necessary research data. However, within a quantitative research different types of research exist, a survey and an experiment (Verschuren and Doorewaard, 2007). Experiments are used to establish a cause and an effect. In this research, the impact of the transition to IFRS (cause) on the use of earnings management (effect) will be investigated. The use of earnings management cannot be measured by a survey. Therefore, questionnaires or interviews will not be used to collect the necessary data. 
6.3.
Research methodology
The empirical part of this study is based on an accrual model. With an accrual model, the relation between earnings and cash flows is investigated and therefore the level of earnings management can be determined. It is based on the positive accounting research perspective whereby specific accounting choices of managers will be examined. The introduction of IFRS has influence on the accounting decisions of the management and therefore also on the use of earnings management. Managers often choose those accounting practices that will maximize the company’s value or their own wealth.
To investigate the impact of IFRS on earnings management, the levels of earnings management before and after the transition to IFRS need to be compared. This results in the research period 2001 – 2008, which means four years (2001 - 2004) for which the dataset is based on the domestic standards and four years (2005 - 2008) for which the dataset is based on IFRS.

6.3.1.
Measuring earnings management and the relation to IFRS

Most of previous research on earnings management have been performed based on an accrual model, like Goncharov and Zimmerman (2006), Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005) and Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006). It appears to be an effective way to measure the level of earnings management. 
McNichols (2000) provides an overview of the research designs of earnings management studies, applied in recent literature. The majority of these studies used the total accruals approach based on the (modified) Jones model. Therefore, this approach is widely accepted as a proper measure to detect the use of earnings management. As signalled before, a distinction exists between a time-series approach and a cross-sectional approach. Bartov et al. (2001) provide evidence that the cross-sectional approach is stronger in detecting the use of earnings management.
An accrual is the difference between earnings and cash flows in a certain period. A distinction exists between discretionary and non-discretionary accruals. This distinction is based on the extent to which the management can influence a certain accrual. Significantly, positive discretionary accruals are an indicator of the use of earnings management. As commented in section 2.5.2, an accrual model can be performed using the time-series approach or the cross-sectional approach. 

By using an accrual model, total accruals need to be determined. According to Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006) and Hribar and Collins (2002), total accruals can be determined as follows:

TA = EBXI - CFO









(1)

Where:

TA
= Total Accruals
EBXI 
= Earnings before extraordinary items
CFO 
= Cash flow from operations

The total accruals can be divided into discretionary accruals and into non-discretionary accruals, whereby discretionary accruals are an indication of earnings management. The relation between these variables can be determined as follows:

DA = TA – NDA

or
TA = NDA + DA





(2)

Where:

DA
= Discretionary accruals
TA
= Total accruals
NDA
= Non-discretionary accruals









If the total accruals can be determined by filling in equation 1, non-discretionary accruals need to become known to determine the level of earnings management (DA). The determination of the non-discretionary accruals is possible with an accrual model.

In chapter 5, the original Jones model (1991) and the modified Jones model by Dechow et al. (1995) are shortly elaborated. Concerning this empirical research, the cross-sectional modified Jones model by Kothari et al. (2005) will be used. 

The equation of the Jones model modified by Kothari et al. (2005) is determined as follows (Ronen and Yaari, 2008, p. 446):
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(3)

Where:

TA
= total accruals
A
= total assets
REV
= revenues
AR 
= accounts receivable
PPE
= gross property, plant and equipment
ROA
= Return on Assets
i
= index for firm, i = 1,2,…,N
t
= index for period (year) in the estimation period, t = 1,2,…,T
∆
= change in a given variable
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 QUOTE  
α 
0
= intercept (a constant)
α  β  δ
= regression coefficients
According to Jones (1991), the variable for change in revenues (∆REV) can control for changes in non-discretionary accruals not caused by earnings management but caused by the changing economic conditions. To control for the portion of total accruals related to non-discretionary depreciation expenses, the variable for gross property, plant, and equipment (PPE) in the model is included (Jones, 1991, p. 212). 

Because of the assumption that all changes in credit sales in the event stage result from earnings management, instead of the assumption by Jones (1991) that all revenues are non-discretionary, according to Dechow et al. (1995), the variable for the change in account receivable (∆AR) is added.
To compensate for different company sizes at the beginning of the year, all variables in the accrual model are scaled by lagged total assets
. This prevents for heteroskedasticity in the results. However, heteroskedasticity was still an issue and therefore Kothari et al. (2005) decided to add an intercept (α0) to reduce this heteroskedasticity. They conclude that this also enhances the power of tests for type-I errors, which was a limitation in the Jones model (Roonen and Yari, 2008). Kothari et al. (2005) also added an extra (control) variable into the regression, namely lagged Return on Assets (ROA). Because of type-I errors, this performance measure is added. The ROA variable reduces the level of normal (non-discretionary) accruals that are erroneously identified as discretionary accruals. ROA controls for the effects of company performances on abnormal (discretionary) accruals.
As commented in section 5.2.3, in an accrual model two stages can be distinguished, the estimation stage and the event stage. In the estimation stage, discretionary accruals are supposed to be zero (Jones, 1991). The total accruals in the estimation stage equal the non-discretionary accruals.
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(4)
The assumption that total accruals equal the non-discretionary accruals in the estimation stage imply that the estimation stage needs to contain a sufficient number of observations and that these observations have to correspond to the observations in the event stage. This correspondence can be obtained in a time-series approach and in a cross-sectional approach. The distinction between those two approaches is commented in section 2.5.2. Concerning this empirical research, the cross-sectional approach will be used. An advantage of the cross-sectional approach is that the data from the estimation stage and the event stage are obtained from the same period (year). This in contrast to the time-series approach, then an estimation stage contains a period of at least ten years. The mandatory transition to IFRS was in 2005 and therefore, obtaining all these data would give problems. However, an advantage of the time-series approach is that the discretionary accruals are measured based on estimates from the same company over a longer period. With the cross-sectional approach, a company’s discretionary accruals are measured based on the industry estimates. 
Because of the cross-sectional approach, the estimation stage contains data of a specific industry  in year X. If the coefficients are determined, the non-discretionary accruals for a specific company can be deduced by filling in the company specific variables and the estimated industry specific coefficients. Strictly, in the estimation stage, the specific company (for which the non-discretionary accruals need to be measured) has to be excluded from the population. However, this implies that every company should have its own sample in the estimation stage, containing the whole industry except of itself. Because the influence of one specific company is negligible if the research sample is sufficient large, a great advantage of this approach is that the coefficients only have to be measured ones per year per industry.
The estimations of the industry-specific coefficients are obtained by performing a multiple linear regression using the data of the companies within these industries.

After the estimation stage, the estimated coefficients should be filled in the accrual model (equation 5) for the event stage:
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(5)
Where:
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= estimated coefficients, per year per industry
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= error term

The error term is the amount of discretionary accruals. The error term reflects the reliability of the estimated regression coefficients. By filling in the company specific variables in equation 5, the expected non-discretionary accruals are determined. Based on equation 2, the discretionary accruals are the result of deducting the non-discretionary accruals from the total accruals. Therefore, the error (rest) term is equal to the discretionary accruals.
Earnings can be managed upwards as well as downwards. However, concerning this research, the absolute values of discretionary accruals are investigated. The direction in which the earnings are managed is not import to investigate the level (use) of earnings management. 

With an independent samples t-Test, the mean of the absolute discretionary accruals before and after the transition to IFRS can be compared.
6.3.2.
Additional tests
In addition to the research as elaborated in section 6.3.1, the relationship between the absolute discretionary accruals, the mandatory adoption of IFRS, and several other factors (control variables) can be investigated. These relationships can be tested by using the concepts of regression and correlation. The correlation coefficients present information concerning the degree to which the various elements are related to each other.

Concerning this research, the relation between the absolute discretionary accruals, the accounting standard followed, the country in which the company is located, the industry in which the company operates, the size of the company, and the level of leverage will investigated. This relation can be presented as follows:
DAit = α0 + α1(Standard)i,t + α2(Country)i,t + α3(Industry)i,t + α4(Size) i,t + α5(Leverage) i,t + ε

Where:
DA

= the absolute value of discretionary accruals
Standard
= dummy variable (0 = domestic GAAP and 1 = IFRS)
Country
= dummy variable (0 = the Netherlands and 1 = the United Kingdom)
Industry
= dummy variable according to the Industrial Classification Benchmark Industry (ICB)   (1 = ICB 0001, 2 = ICB 1000, 3 = ICB 2000, 4 = ICB 3000, 5 = ICB 4000, 6 = ICB 5000, and 7 = ICB 9000)

Size

= the natural logarithm (ln) of the total assets
Leverage
= Total liabilities (debt) divided to total assets
To test whether the change in accounting standard has impact on the changes in discretionary accruals, the variable ‘Standard’ is added to the regression. A dummy variable equals 0 if it is the domestic GAAP and equals 1 if it is IFRS. However, this regression does not only include the implementation of IFRS as a control variable to see if it has effect on the level of earnings management. Multiple variables are included in order to control whether they have impact on the change in the level of earnings management. 

The control variables ‘Country’ and ‘Industry’ are added to the regression. Both are dummy variables. The variable ‘Country’ controls for country specific impact on the level of earnings management and the variable ‘Industry’ controls for industry effects. 

According to Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005), the control variable ‘Size’ is added to the regression as a proxy for political attention. The ‘political cost hypothesis’ (Watts and Zimmerman, 1978) explains that the management of large companies have incentives to manage their earnings downwards. Because of their extraordinary results, large companies get more attention from politics and the media. This attention could lead to higher costs, such as higher wage demands and it also attracts the attention of environmental organizations. In order to minimize these costs, management can choose to have lower reported profits. Size is measured as the natural logarithm of the total assets.
The ‘debt/equity hypothesis’ (Watts and Zimmerman, 1978) explains that when the leverage ratio is high, the management will prefer accounting methods which increase the income in order not to breach debt contracts. If a company cannot meet the terms of a debt contract, debtors can change the contract conditions and raise the interest rate or the company may be at risk of bankruptcy. In order to control for this effect, the control variable ‘Leverage’ is added to the regression. Leverage is measured by dividing the total debt by the total assets.
6.4.
Research sample

This empirical research will be based on Dutch and United Kingdom stock exchange quoted companies that in 2005 have mandatory adopted IFRS. Most of the prior research was based on voluntary adopters or the studies were based on German companies. Therefore, this research is an addition to the existing discussion on the impact of IFRS and if the objectives of the IASB have been achieved.

Thomson One Banker (Worldscope) is used to collect all the necessary data. The research sample consists of active public companies for which the ISIN or SEDOL codes are available. These codes are necessary for collecting the data in Thomson One Banker. Based on these a sample of 1804 companies exists.
 Table 1 show that the proportion of UK companies in the sample is much higher than the proportion of Dutch companies. However, this is the logical consequence of the many more stock exchange quoted companies in the United Kingdom.
Table 1: Distribution of the sample to countries

	Country
	Country code
	Number of companies

	
	
	Total
	% of total

	Netherlands
	NLD
	160
	8,9%

	United Kingdom
	GBR
	1644
	91,1%

	
	
	1804
	100%


Because the cross-sectional approach of the modified Jones model by Kothari et al. (2005) will be used for the empirical research, the sample should be split up into different industries. The Industrial Classification Benchmark Industry (ICB), used in the Thomson One Banker databases, divides the sample into ten subsamples; Oil and Gas, Basic Materials, Industrials, Consumer Goods, Health care, Consumer services, Telecommunications, Utilities, Financials, and Technology. Because financial institutions have specific accounting requirements and it is difficult to compare utility companies due to the high diversity within this particular line of business, Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005) excluded these companies. 
Based on the previous studies as commented in chapter 5, the companies in the sectors ‘financials’ and ‘utilities’ in the research sample are excluded. Therefore, as a first step of fine-tuning the research sample, the companies in these two industries should be eliminated from the sample. The research sample then consists of 1260 companies divided into eight industries. Table 2 and 3 show some industries exist with only a small amount of companies. Consequently, it is possible that in the empirical research those industries should be merged with another industry or completely excluded. For the determination of the coefficients in a cross-sectional accrual model, the number of companies in a particular industry has to be sufficiently large.
Table 2: Distribution of the sample to industries
	Industry
	Industry Code (ICB)
	Number of companies

	
	
	Total
	% of total

	Oil and Gas
	0001
	84
	6,7%

	Basic materials
	1000
	125
	9,9%

	Industrials
	2000
	369
	29,3%

	Consumer goods
	3000
	125
	9,9%

	Health care 
	4000
	99
	7,9%

	Consumer services
	5000
	269
	21,3%

	Telecommunications 
	6000
	22
	1,7%

	Technology 
	9000
	167
	13,3%

	
	
	1260
	100%


Table 3: Distribution of the sample to industries per country
	Industry
	Netherlands
	United Kingdom
	Total

	Oil and Gas
	5
	79
	84

	Basic materials
	4
	121
	125

	Industrials
	46
	323
	369

	Consumer goods
	20
	105
	125

	Health care 
	10
	89
	99

	Consumer services
	22
	247
	269

	Telecommunications 
	2
	20
	22

	Technology 
	22
	145
	167

	
	131
	1129
	1260


With respect to the 1260 countries, the necessary data is collected using the Thomson One Banker database. The data sources are mentioned in the section 6.5. 
As signalled in section 6.3, the empirical part of the research investigates the change in the level of earnings management over a period of eight years (2001 – 2008). However, not all companies were active or stock exchange quoted during this period. Besides the data for the period 2001 – 2008, also the data for the year 2000 need to be available. In section 6.3.1 is signalled that in the accrual model lagged total assets are used to scale the variables (compensate for company-size). Therefore, for the year 2001 also the data for the year 2000 need to be available. The research sample needs to be adapted by eliminating those companies for which some of the firm-year observations is missing. Resulting in a sample of 841 companies (6728 firm-year observations) for which the data for the period 2000 – 2008 is available.
Certain countries (e.g. Germany) allowed companies to voluntary adopt IFRS prior to 2005. Because many of the previous studies only include voluntary adopters of IFRS (IAS), there exists a sample selection bias. 

“These firms may have innate characteristics that affect their adoption decision in addition to the hypothesized economic consequences. This self-selection problem may bias either for or against finding any results.” (Soderstrom and Sun, 2007, p. 686)

Voluntary adopters can have several different incentives to adopt IFRS prior to 2005. Companies whose accounting standards in their national GAAP are closer to IFRS may be more willing to adopt IFRS due to lower adoption costs (Soderstrom and Sun, 2007, p. 686). Companies voluntary choosing for IFRS may also expect some benefits of this decision, such as facilitation in an international stock exchange. 
Therefore, this study only focuses on the mandatory transition to IFRS in 2005 and the voluntary adopters will be disregarded. Although in the Netherlands and the United Kingdom the use of IFRS has been mandatory from 2005, some companies in the research sample did voluntary adopted IFRS before 2005. These companies are excluded, resulting in a sample of 828 companies (6624 firm-year observations).
Based on the dataset, a number of companies exist that did not adopt IFRS in 2005 or the years thereafter. Some UK companies are using Financial Reporting Standard 3 (FRS3) after the year 2005 instead of IFRS.
 FRS 3 for ‘Reporting Financial Performance’ is issued by the Accounting Standards Board in the United Kingdom. 
In addition, some Dutch companies exist which still do not use IFRS. These companies are stock exchange quoted in the United States (and not in the Netherlands) and therefore they are using US GAAP for the preparation of their financial statements. The companies who did not adopt IFRS are excluded, resulting in a sample of 803 companies (6424 firm-year observations).
After investigating the dataset, it becomes clear that concerning many companies the fiscal book year is not similar to the calendar year. For example, the 2005 annual report of Abbeycrest PLC (a UK company) is based on the fiscal book year ending February 28, 2005 (period: March 1, 2004 to February 28, 2005). IFRS is mandatory for the fiscal year starting after January 1, 2005. Therefore, the first-time adoption of IFRS will be in the annual report of 2006. Abbeycrest PLC will be required to prepare its financial statements for the year ending February 28, 2006 in accordance with IFRS. 
The Thomson One Banker database recognizes the calendar year 2006 as the first-time adoption of IFRS. This holds for many other companies with broken book years (e.g. AFC Ajax NV in the Netherlands). Therefore, in the dataset, not only the year 2005 but also the year 2006 must be recognized as first-time adoption year.
Additionally, some provisions existed that allowed a temporary exception of the transition to IFRS and those companies had to comply with IFRS by January 1, 2007 (Palepu et al., 2007). Especially many UK companies adopted IFRS for the first time in the fiscal year starting after January 1, 2007. For the first-time adoption in the year 2007, there is a similar situation as signalled above.
Because the research period is 2001 – 2008, for the companies adopting IFRS in 2007 it becomes difficult to investigate the impact of the transition to IFRS on the level of earnings management. For only two years the IFRS-based financial statement data is available, which is not sufficient to investigate the effect of IFRS on the use of earnings management. A company can possibly also have incentives not to adopt IFRS in 2005 but in 2007. The companies who adopted IFRS in the year 2007 are excluded, resulting in a sample of 525 companies (4200 firm-year observations). 

The last step in determining the final research sample is the elimination of those companies some of the specific variables are missing. This resulted in a final research sample of 466 companies (3728 firm-year observations). Appendix 2 provides an overview of the final research sample companies, together with their country code, industry code, IFRS adoption year, and fiscal year end date. The tables 4 to 6 provide, concerning the final research sample, information that is more detailed.
Table 4: Distribution of the final sample to countries

	Country
	Country code
	Number of companies

	
	
	Total
	% of total

	Netherlands
	NLD
	86
	18,5%

	United Kingdom
	GBR
	380
	81,5%

	
	
	466
	100%


Table 5: Distribution of the final sample to industries
	Industry
	Industry Code (ICB)
	Number of companies

	
	
	Total
	% of total

	Oil and Gas
	0001
	18
	3,9%

	Basic materials
	1000
	26
	5,6%

	Industrials
	2000
	174
	37,3%

	Consumer goods
	3000
	63
	13,5%

	Health care 
	4000
	23
	4,9%

	Consumer services
	5000
	95
	20,4%

	Telecommunications 
	6000
	6
	1,3%

	Technology 
	9000
	61
	13,1%

	
	
	466
	100%


Table 6: Distribution of the final sample to industries per country
	Industry
	Netherlands
	United Kingdom
	Total

	Oil and Gas
	3
	15
	18

	Basic materials
	4
	22
	26

	Industrials
	30
	144
	174

	Consumer goods
	15
	48
	63

	Health care 
	2
	21
	23

	Consumer services
	15
	80
	95

	Telecommunications 
	2
	4
	6

	Technology 
	15
	46
	61

	
	86
	380
	466


6.5.
Data sources

To collect the necessary dataset (variables), the Thomson One Banker (Worldscope) database is used. In the table below, the variables, as signalled in the last two sections, are connected to the Thomson One Banker database terms. For comparative reasons, the data of both countries, even the United Kingdom, is in Euros. With the ‘set currency Options’, the GB Pounds are automatically converted to Euros, with a daily exchange rate precision. The data for the accrual model variables are all in millions.
Table 7: Overview of the necessary data variables
	Model Variables
	Thomson One Banker database term
	Description

	TA
	TF.IncomeBefExtraItemsAndPfdDiv
	This item represents the income of a company after all expenses, including special items, income taxes, and minority interest, but before provisions for common and/or preferred dividends. This item does not reflect discontinued operations or extraordinary items presented after taxes.

	TA
	TF.NetCashFlowOperatingCFStmt 
	This item represents the net cash receipts and disbursements resulting from the operations of the company. It is the sum of Funds from Operations, Funds From/Used for Other Operating Activities and Extraordinary Items.

	A
	TF.TotalAssets 
	This item represents the sum of total current assets, long-term receivables, investment in unconsolidated subsidiaries, other investments, net property plant and equipment and other assets.

	REV
	TF.Sales
	This item represents gross sales (the amount of actual billings to customers for regular sales completed during the period) reduced by cash discounts, trade discounts, and returned sales and allowances for which credit is given to customer.

	AR
	TF.TotalReceivables
	This item represents the amounts due to the company resulting from the sale of goods and services on credit to customers (after applicable reserves). These assets should reasonably be expected to be collected within a year or within the normal operating cycle of a business.

	PPE
	TF.TotalPropPlantEquipGross
	This item represents tangible assets with an expected useful life of over one year, which are expected to be used to produce goods for sale or for distribution of services, before adjustments for accumulated depreciation, depletion, and amortization.

	ROA
	TF.ReturnOnAssets
	This item represents a profitability ratio. (Net Income before Preferred Dividends + ((Interest Expense on Debt-Interest Capitalized) * (1-Tax Rate))) / Last Year’s Total Assets * 100


	Other variables

	Leverage
	TF.TotalDebtPctTotalAssets
	(Short Term Debt & Current Portion of Long Term Debt + Long Term Debt) / Total Assets * 100

	Industry code
	TF.ICBIndustry
	For distributing the sample to industry

	Country code
	TF.CountryCode
	For distributing the sample to country

	Accounting standard
	WS.AcctgStandardsFollowed 

(from the Worldscope Database)
	For determining the IFRS adoption year

	Fiscal year end date
	TF.FiscalYearEndDate
	For determining the IFRS adoption year

	ISIN code
	TF.ISIN
	For collecting the data in the Thomson One Banker database

	SEDOL code
	TF.SEDOL
	For collecting the data in the Thomson One Banker database


6.6.
Conclusion

An empirical research is a research that bases its findings on observations of the reality. Two research approaches exists, quantitative research and qualitative research. Concerning a quantitative research, with the empirical data and the necessary mathematics and statistics, conclusions can be drawn about whether the hypotheses (as mentioned in section 5.5) are true or false.
To investigate the impact of IFRS on earnings management, the levels of earnings management before and after the transition to IFRS need to be compared. Consequently, the research period 2001 – 2004 in the dataset is based on the domestic accounting standards, and the research period 2005 - 2008 in the dataset is based on IFRS.

The empirical part of this study is based on an accrual model.  An accrual is the difference between earnings and cash flows in a certain period. A distinction exists between discretionary and non-discretionary accruals. Discretionary accruals are an indicator of the use of earnings management. The determination of the non-discretionary accruals is possible with an accrual model. In this study, the cross-sectional modified Jones accrual model by Kothari et al. (2005) is used. With the cross-sectional approach, a company’s discretionary accruals are measured based on the industry estimates. The error term in the accrual (regression) model is the amount of discretionary accruals. The discretionary accruals are the result of deducting the non-discretionary accruals from the total accruals.
In addition, the relation between the absolute discretionary accruals, the accounting standard followed, the country in which the company is located, the industry in which the company operates, the size of the company, and the level of leverage will be investigated. These relationships can be tested by using the concepts of regression and correlation.

This empirical research will be based on Dutch and United Kingdom stock exchange quoted companies that in 2005 have mandatory adopted IFRS. The Thomson One Banker (Worldscope) database is used to collect all the necessary accrual model data. The data are in millions of Euros. Before the fine-tuning process started, the research sample was composed of 1804 companies. To prevent the existence of a selection bias; some adjustments are made to the research sample.

Because of the cross-sectional approach, the sample should be split up into different industries. The Industrial Classification Benchmark Industry (ICB), used in the Thomson One Banker databases, divides the sample into ten subsamples. Based on the previous studies, in the research sample companies in the sectors ‘financials’ and ‘utilities’ are excluded.

The research period of this study consists of eight years (2001 – 2008). However, not all companies were active or stock exchange quoted during this period. The research sample is adapted by eliminating those companies for which some of the firm-year observations is missing.

Voluntary adopters of IFRS can have several different incentives to adopt IFRS prior to 2005. Companies voluntary choosing for IFRS may expect some benefits of this decision. Therefore, this study only focuses on the mandatory transition to IFRS in 2005 and the voluntary adopters will be disregarded. A number of companies did not adopt IFRS in 2005 or the years thereafter. The companies who did not adopt IFRS are excluded. 

Additionally, some provisions existed that allowed a temporary exception of the transition to IFRS and those companies had to comply with IFRS by January 1, 2007. Because the research period is 2001 – 2008, for the companies adopting IFRS in 2007 it becomes difficult to investigate the impact of the transition to IFRS on the level of earnings management. The companies who adopted IFRS in the year 2007 are excluded. 

The last step in determining the final research sample is the elimination of those companies some of the specific variables are missing. This resulted in a final research sample of 466 companies (3728 firm-year observations). The final research sample is divided into eight industries: Oil and Gas, Basic Materials, Industrials, Consumer Goods, Health care, Consumer services, Telecommunications, and Technology.

7.
Empirical research
7.1.
Introduction

With an empirical study, the observed facts about the real world will be explained by investigating whether there is empirical evidence of a relationship between specific economic variables. To gain insight in the impact of the transition to IFRS on the use of earnings management, the cross-sectional modified Jones model by Kothari et al. (2005) is used. The cross-sectional dataset contains observations on a number of units at one point of time. The units are a group of companies classified as members of a particular industry.

This chapter provides empirical part of this research. The research methodology, as discussed in chapter 6, is applied in section 7.2. First, the descriptive statistics of the estimated discretionary accruals are presented. In addition, the discretionary accruals in the period before and after the mandatory adoption of IFRS are compared. Next, the impact of several control variables on the changes in discretionary accruals will be investigated.
In section 7.3, the analysis of the empirical (statistical) results will be presented, divided to the various hypotheses. Based on the results of the empirical research, the central question of this study, whether the introduction of IFRS has impact on the use of earnings management, is answered.
7.2.
Empirical research
7.2.1.
Measuring earnings management and the relation to IFRS

In this section, the descriptive statistics of the estimated discretionary accruals are presented. In addition, the discretionary accruals in the period before and after the mandatory adoption of IFRS are compared. This will give a first impression of the impact of IFRS on the use of earnings management.
To estimate the discretionary accruals, the cross-sectional modified Jones accrual model by Kothari et al. (2005) is used. This accrual model is a multiple regression model with a dependent variable (TA) and some explanatory variables.
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The coefficients in this regression model (α, β and δ) are an indication of the direction and the strength of the relationship between the dependent variable and the explanatory variables.

Based on the collected data, the variables of the accrual model can be determined. Except of the intercept and the return on assets, all variables are scaled by lagged total assets to reduce heteroskedasticity. Tables 8 and 9 provide an example of this process concerning the randomly chosen company Head NV. Head NV is a leading global manufacturer and marketer of premium sports equipment.
 Head NV is part of the Consumer goods industry (ICB 3000).
Table 8: The necessary data out of the Thomson One Banker database (Head NV)
	
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2003
	2004
	2005
	2006
	2007
	2008

	EBXI
	27,867
	10,561
	(2,751)
	(12,839)
	(29,562)
	6,457
	4,415
	(11,154)
	(9,738)

	CFO
	7,003
	40,256
	24,492
	15,175
	6,234
	32,296
	24,761
	(0,640)
	(3,862)

	A
	384,200
	392,964
	376,711
	354,193
	374,844
	381,924
	363,008
	336,586
	320,770

	REV
	432,669
	439,335
	407,683
	377,725
	382,390
	368,756
	366,762
	320,992
	326,030

	AR
	168,077
	168,264
	153,376
	160,988
	155,801
	152,115
	149,541
	130,272
	130,790

	PPE
	121,570
	133,109
	184,219
	162,751
	164,494
	170,981
	179,313
	186,273
	202,699

	ROA
	13,504
	5,970
	2,477
	(0,158)
	(2,467)
	4,782
	2,874
	0,411
	0,978


Table 9: Data transformed into accrual model variables (Head NV)
	 
	         2001
	2002
	2003
	2004
	2005
	2006
	2007
	2008

	TA
	(29,695)
	(27,244)
	(28,014)
	(35,796)
	(25,839)
	(20,346)
	(10,514)
	(5,876)

	TA / At-1
	(0,077)
	(0,069)
	(0,074)
	(0,101)
	(0,069)
	(0,053)
	(0,029)
	(0,017)

	1 / At-1
	0,003
	0,003
	0,003
	0,003
	0,003
	0,003
	0,003
	0,003

	∆REV
	6,666
	(31,652)
	(29,958)
	4,664
	(13,634)
	(1,994)
	(45,770)
	5,038

	∆AR
	0,187
	(14,888)
	7,612
	(5,186)
	(3,686)
	(2,574)
	(19,269)
	0,518

	∆REV - ∆AR
	6,479
	(16,764)
	(37,569)
	9,851
	(9,948)
	0,580
	(26,501)
	4,520

	(∆REV - ∆AR) / At-1
	0,017
	(0,043)
	(0,100)
	0,028
	(0,027)
	0,002
	(0,073)
	0,013

	PPE / At-1
	0,346
	0,469
	0,432
	0,464
	0,456
	0,469
	0,513
	0,602

	ROAt-1
	13,504
	5,970
	2,477
	(0,158)
	(2,467)
	4,782
	2,874
	0,411


In the first (estimation) stage, the total accruals (TA) are regressed on the change in sales minus accounts receivable (∆REV - ∆AR), the gross level of property, plant and equipment (PPE), and the return on assets (ROA) for each company in a particular industry. Based on the cross-sectional approach, the regression coefficients of the accrual model are estimated separately for each industry-period combination.
Based on the Industrial Classification Benchmark Industry (ICB), the sample is divided into several industries. For the determination of the coefficients in a cross-sectional accrual model, the number of companies in a particular industry has to be sufficiently large. Consequently, to ensure efficient estimations of the coefficients, the industries with less than ten companies are excluded from the empirical part of the research. Based on Table 5, the Telecommunications industry (6 companies) is excluded. Therefore, 460 companies are remaining.

The research period is divided into two parts; the period before the adoption of IFRS (2001 – 2004) and the period after the adoption of IFRS (2005 – 2008). Consequently, the research will not be carried out per individual year.

The purpose of this specification to industry and period is to reduce the probability that the estimates of the discretionary accruals are affected by time and industry effects. Therefore, several industry-period portfolios arise. Concerning these portfolios, the coefficients of the accrual model are estimated separately. In order to estimate the coefficients, the statistical computer program SPSS is used. With a multiple linear regression, the coefficients are estimated. The dependent variable is equal to the total accruals and the explanatory variables are equal to the non-discretionary accrual variables.
Concerning the consumer goods industry (ICB 3000), Table 10 provides the outcome of the multiple linear regressions for the pre-IFRS period. Appendix 3 provides the outcome of all the industry-period portfolios.
Table 10: Multiple linear regression outcome (ICB 3000, period 2001 – 2004)
	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	
	

	
	(Constant)
	-,014
	,010
	-1,365
	,174

	
	A
	,323
	,153
	2,105
	,036

	
	REVAER
	,035
	,019
	1,843
	,067

	
	PPE
	-,078
	,014
	-5,637
	,000

	
	ROA
	,002
	,000
	5,339
	,000


In the second (event) stage, the estimated industry and period-specific coefficients are combined with the company-specific explanatory variables to determine the non-discretionary part of the total accruals for every company. Based on the regression output, the estimated accrual model, for the consumer goods industry (ICB 3000) for the period 2001 – 2004, can be written down as follows.
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Next, the estimated discretionary accruals (DA) can be determined by subtracting the non-discretionary accruals (NDA) from the total accruals (TA). The residual value (the error term) of the regression model is the discretionary part of the total accruals for a company in a given year. The error term (ε) represents the variation in the dependent variable (total accruals) that is not accounted by the corresponding variation in the explanatory variables (non-discretionary accruals). The discretionary accruals are an indication for the use of earnings management. Companies with significantly positive discretionary accruals are likely to manage earnings upwards, while companies with significantly negative discretionary accruals are likely to manage earnings downwards. Concerning the pre-IFRS period (2001 – 2004), Table 11 provides the results for Head NV.
Table 11: Determination of the discretionary accruals (Head NV)
	 
	2001
	2002
	2003
	2004

	TA
	-0,07729
	-0,06933
	-0,07437
	-0,10106

	NDA
	-0,01258
	-0,03930
	-0,04538
	-0,04865

	DA
	-0,06471
	-0,03003
	-0,02899
	-0,05241


Table 11 provides evidence that in the period 2001 – 2004 Head NV manipulated its earnings downwards. Earnings can be managed upwards as well as downwards. In total, 3680 discretionary accruals are measured of which 1943 were managed upwards and of which 1737 were managed downwards. Comparing the period before and the period after IFRS, no large differences exist in the direction of the earnings manipulation. Concerning this research, the absolute values of discretionary accruals are investigated. The direction in which the earnings are managed is not import to investigate the level (use) of earnings management.
With an independent samples t-Test, the mean of the absolute discretionary accruals before and after the transition to IFRS can be compared. The absolute discretionary accruals are the test variable. For the determination of the grouping variable, the absolute discretionary accruals are split into two groups (Standard; 1 = before IFRS and 2 = after IFRS). Table 12 provides the outcome of the independent samples t-Test. In section 7.3, the analyses of the outcomes are presented.
Table 12: Independent samples t-Test outcome

	
	Standard
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean

	DA
	1
	1840
	,0690649
	,10598277
	,00247074

	
	2
	1840
	,0593351
	,07575302
	,00176600


	t-test for Equality of Means

	
	95% Confidence Interval of the Difference

	t
	df
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	Mean Difference
	Std. Error Difference
	Lower
	Upper

	3,204
	3678 
	,001
	,00972979
	,00303699
	,00377544
	,01568414


The independent samples t-Test can be repeated, but now without the absolute discretionary accruals of the transition year 2005. Without the discretionary accruals of the year 2005, the impact of the transition year can be investigated. The absolute discretionary accruals are split into two groups (Standard; 1 = before IFRS and 2 = after IFRS, 2005 excluded). No other alterations are made. Table 13 provides the outcome of this independent samples t-Test.

Table 13: Independent samples t-Test outcome (2005 excluded)
	
	Standard
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean

	DA
	1
	1840
	,0690649
	,10598277
	,00247074

	
	2
	1380
	,0603855
	,07903780
	,00212763

	t-test for Equality of Means

	
	95% Confidence Interval of the Difference

	t
	df
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	Mean Difference
	Std. Error Difference
	Lower
	Upper

	2,556
	3218
	,011
	,00867939
	,00339629
	,00202029
	,01533849


Up to now, the research sample was only divided into various industries. However, to investigate the differences in the mean discretionary accruals between the Netherlands and the United Kingdom, the sample should also be split into the two countries. Again, the independent samples t-Test is conducted (including 2005), but now separately for both countries. The outcomes of these independent samples t-Tests are depicted in the Table 14 and 15.
Table 14: Independent samples t-Test outcome (Netherlands)

	
	Standard
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean

	DA
	1
	336
	,0654524
	,09399997
	,00515892

	
	2
	336
	,0654615
	,09260441
	,00508233


	t-test for Equality of Means

	
	95% Confidence Interval of the Difference

	t
	df
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	Mean Difference
	Std. Error Difference
	Lower
	Upper

	-,001
	662
	,999
	-,00000904
	,00724186
	-,01422881
	,01421074


Table 15: Independent samples t-Test outcome (United Kingdom)

	
	Standard
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean

	DA
	1
	1504
	,0700099
	,10856045
	,00279929

	
	2
	1504
	,0581091
	,07153295
	,00184452


	t-test for Equality of Means

	
	95% Confidence Interval of the Difference

	t
	df
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	Mean Difference
	Std. Error Difference
	Lower
	Upper

	3,550
	3006
	,000
	,01190081
	,00335235
	,00532768
	,01847394


7.2.2.
Additional tests
In addition to the accrual model research, the relationship between the absolute discretionary accruals, the accounting standard followed, the country in which the company is located, the industry in which the company operates, the size of the company, and the level of leverage is investigated. These relationships are tested by using the concepts of regression and correlation. The following regression is used:

DAit = α0 + α1(Standard)i,t + α2(Country)i,t + α3(Industry)i,t + α4(Size) i,t + α5(Leverage) i,t + ε

Table 16: Outcome of the regression

	
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	
	

	
	(Constant)
	,114
	,007
	15,734
	,000

	
	Standard
	-,009
	,003
	-2,951
	,003

	
	Country
	-,001
	,004
	-,290
	,771

	
	Industry
	,004
	,001
	4,053
	,000

	
	Size
	-,011
	,001
	-13,917
	,000

	
	Leverage
	,000
	,000
	2,319
	,020


	R
	R Square
	Adjusted R Square
	Std. Error of the Estimate

	,252
	,063
	,062
	,08932401


	
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	
	Regression
	1,982
	5
	,396
	49,694
	,000

	
	Residual
	29,314
	3674
	,008
	
	

	
	Total
	31,297
	3679
	
	
	


Table 16 presents evidence that the explanatory power of the regression is low. Concerning a multiple regression, the adjusted R-square (R2) is used to measure the explanatory power. It measures the proportion of the variation in the discretionary accruals accounted for by the control variables. The adjusted R-square ranges between 0 and 1.
 The adjusted R-square of the regression model is 0,062. Therefore, the explanatory power of the five control variables on the variation in the discretionary accruals is low. To explain better the variance in discretionary accruals, other control variables should be added to the regression.
In addition, the regression part of the Sum of Squares is low (1,982) and there is a high residual (29,314). This confirms the low explanatory power of the regression model. A large part of the discretionary accruals is not predicted by the control variables.
The first part of Table 16 presents evidence that a significant negative influence exists of the accounting standard on the absolute value of discretionary accruals. This suggests that the use of earnings management under condition 1 (IFRS) is less than under condition 0 (domestic GAAP). The introduction of IFRS has reduced the level of earnings management.

In addition, a significant negative influence exists of the size of a company (measured as the natural logarithm of the total assets) on the absolute value of discretionary accruals. This suggests that use of earnings management is lower for larger companies than for smaller companies. The management of a smaller company have more incentives to manipulate the financial statement information. This result conflicts with the ‘political cost hypothesis’ (Watts and Zimmerman, 1978). This hypothesis assumes that the management of large companies have incentives to manage their earnings downwards. Concerning this research, the assumption does not hold for the companies in the Netherlands and in the United Kingdom. A possible explanation may be that this empirical research is based on stock exchange quoted companies. In general, these are large companies and, therefore, the differences in the natural logarithm of total assets are quite small. Another possible explanation may be the increased attention for the larger companies. Instead of the incentive to manipulate the earnings, it can also be an incentive not to use earnings management. Because to the stakeholders (e.g. governance, media, and investors) more information of the company is available, it will become more difficult to minimize profits (as supposed by the political cost hypothesis).
The first part of Table 16 presents evidence that the industry, in which the company operates, has a significant positive influence on the absolute value of discretionary accruals. This implicates that significant differences exist between the use of earnings management and the various industries. It is obvious that every industry has its own characteristics. For example, the health care sector is characterized by long-time developments. Because of high R&D costs, it is possible that a company in the health care sector has high losses in the beginning years. It will achieve profits when a patent/licence is obtained. Another example is the oil and gas sector. The companies in this sector have to deal with strong fluctuations in demands and in prices. Such a company is confronted with highly volatile profits and therefore it can have an incentive to use income smoothing. Because of the differences between the various industries, it is not surprising that there are also differences between the uses of earnings management.
The country, in which a company is located, does not have a significant influence on the absolute value of discretionary accruals. Table 16 presents a negative value (-0,001) of the control variable ‘country’. This suggests that the use of earnings management under condition 1 (the United Kingdom) is less than under condition 0 (the Netherlands). However, this difference is not significant.
Last, the value of leverage has a significant influence on the absolute value of discretionary accruals. However, it is not clear whether this influence is positive or negative (0,000). The ‘debt/equity hypothesis’ (Watts and Zimmerman, 1978) assumes that a high leverage ratio is an incentive for the management to use earnings management (upwards manipulation of the earnings). However, based on the results of the regression model, this assumption cannot be tested to be true or false.
To examine whether the coefficients (as depicted in Table 16) are good indicators of the influence of the control variables on the discretionary accruals, the correlation between the variables need to be tested.
Table 17: Outcome of the correlation between the regression variables

	
	
	DA
	Standard
	Country
	Industry
	Size

	Standard
	Pearson Correlation
	-,053**
	
	
	
	

	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	,001
	
	
	
	

	Country
	Pearson Correlation
	-,003
	,000
	
	
	

	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	,845
	1,000
	
	
	

	Industry
	Pearson Correlation
	,103**
	,000
	-,029
	
	

	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	,000
	1,000
	,080
	
	

	Size
	Pearson Correlation
	-,236**
	,046**
	-,025
	-,159**
	

	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	,000
	,005
	,134
	,000
	

	Leverage
	Pearson Correlation
	-,034*
	,147**
	-,064**
	-,014
	,281**

	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	,037
	,000
	,000
	,381
	,000

	** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).

	*   Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).


Table 17 presents the Pearson correlation coefficients to show the association that exists between the different regression variables. A strong association between two variables can be an indication that multicollinearity exists. Multicollinearity exists if some of the explanatory (control) variables in the multiple regression model are highly correlated with one another.
Since the correlations are quite low, Table 17 presents evidence that no multicollinearity exists. Therefore, no additional tests concerning multicollinearity need to be performed. The coefficients of the control variables (Table 16) are good indications of their influence on the discretionary accruals.

7.3.
Analyses

Based on the empirical research, as discussed in section 7.2, in this section the analyses of the empirical (statistical) results are presented, divided to the various hypotheses. The results will be compared to results of prior research (as discussed on chapter 5). 
7.3.1.
Hypothesis 1
As signalled in chapter 5, the total impact of the IFRS adoption on the use of earnings management is uncertain. However, based on the objectives of the IASB, it can be assumed that after the transition to IFRS the use earnings management is reduced. Therefore the following hypothesis is developed:

H1:
After the transition to IFRS in 2005, the level of earnings management decreased.

To test the first hypothesis, the companies in the Netherlands and in the United Kingdom are investigated together. Concerning the third hypothesis, a distinction will be made between both countries.

By using an independent t-Test, the mean discretionary accruals before the introduction of IFRS are compared to the mean discretionary accruals after the introduction of IFRS. The test is based on a confidence level of 95% and a critical value (significance level) of 5%. An independent t-Test is based on the following assumptions:
H0: The means of the two groups are not significantly different.
Ha: The means of the two groups are significantly different.
The null hypotheses will be rejected if the two-tailed probability (p-value) is less than 0,05 (5%). A low p-value is an indication for sufficiently large differences between both groups. Table 12 shows a two-tailed probability of 0,001 (less than 0,05) and, therefore, the test is considered significant at the 0,05 level. The null hypothesis (equal mean) is rejected. There is a significant difference between mean of discretionary accruals before and after the mandatory adoption of IFRS. Because the mean value of the discretionary accruals after the transition to IFRS (mean = 0,0593351) is less than the mean value of the discretionary accruals before the transition to IFRS (mean = 0,0690649), can be concluded that the use of earnings management significantly decreased after the transition to IFRS. This indicates that after 2005, the use of discretionary accruals, as a tool to manipulate earnings, is decreased.
As signalled in section 7.2.2, IFRS has a significant negative influence on the absolute value of discretionary accruals. This confirms the conclusion that the introduction of IFRS has reduced the level of earnings management.

Based on the findings of the first hypothesis can be concluded that the introduction of IFRS was an effective manner to reduce the use of earnings management. This indicates that IFRS has stricter rules, which prevents for the use of discretionary accruals to manipulate the financial statement information. It should be taken into account that this conclusion only holds for the Netherlands and the United Kingdom. 
Figure 1 presents for every year the average absolute discretionary accruals. In general, the values of the absolute discretionary accruals are lower in the period after the transition to IFRS (2005 – 2008). This corresponds to the results of the independent t-Test. It can be assumed that the introduction of IFRS has contributed to a decline in the use of earnings management. However, Figure 1 also shows that, over the whole research period (2001 – 2008), there is a decreasing trend in the average discretionary accruals. Therefore, it is questionable whether the introduction of IFRS is the main reason for the significant decrease in the use of earnings management. It weakens the conclusion that the introduction of IFRS has led to less earnings management.

The decreasing trend can be caused by the adjustments in the domestic GAAP, in the period before IFRS, to achieve a gradual transition. The domestic GAAP were becoming stricter and they asked for more disclosures in the financial statements. Consequently, the external stakeholders and the auditors could better control the true performance of the company. If this is main reason for the decreasing trend, it can be concluded that the introduction of IFRS was successful in its objective to improve transparency and comparability, and to reduce the use of earnings management.
Another possible explanation for the decreasing trend is a change in the culture within the management field. The major scandals in the last decade (e.g. Enron, WorldCom, Ahold and Parmalat) may have affected the incentives of the management to manipulate the financial statement information. They are afraid of losing their reputation. If this (or another) is the main reason for the decreasing trend in the use of discretionary accruals as a tool for earnings management, it weakens the conclusion that the introduction of IFRS resulted in less earnings management. However, there is still a significant decrease in the use of discretionary accruals as a tool for earnings management.
Figure 1: Trend in average absolute discretionary accruals in time
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The result of the first hypothesis is the opposite of the results of prior research. Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005) conclude that IFRS companies cannot be associated with lower earnings management. However, they investigated the voluntary adopters of IFRS. This empirical research is based on the mandatory adopters of IFRS. Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006) conclude that the discretionary accruals did not decrease, but even increase after adoption of IFRS. Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) came to the same conclusion concerning the companies in France. The discretionary accruals remained stable in the United Kingdom and in Australia. The argued that the harmonization of accounting standards is not a sufficient condition to create a common business language and that management incentives and national institutional factors play an important role. In contrast to this study and the studies by Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005), and Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006), Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) did not use an accrual model to measure the level of earnings management.
7.3.2.
Hypothesis 2

Based on prior research, the transition year 2005 can have a distorting effect in the empirical research. This can result in invalid conclusions about the change in the level of earnings management. To test whether indeed an impact exists of the transition year on the results of the first hypothesis (H1) the following hypothesis is developed: 

H2:
After excluding the transition year 2005, the level of earnings management is more decreased.

To test the second hypothesis, the discretionary accruals of the year 2005 are excluded from the dataset for the period after IFRS adoption. Again, by using the independent t-Test, the mean of the discretionary accruals before the introduction of IFRS is compared to the mean of the discretionary accruals after the introduction of IFRS. The test is based on a confidence level of 95% and a critical value (significance level) of 5%.

Table 13 shows a two-tailed probability of 0,008 (less than 0,05). The null hypothesis (equal mean) is rejected. Again, there is a significant difference between the mean of discretionary accruals before and after the mandatory adoption of IFRS. The mean under domestic GAAP (0,0690649) is higher than the mean under IFRS (0,0603855). This indicates that after the transition year 2005, the use of earnings management significantly decreased. 

Comparing the means of the period after IFRS, as depicted in Table 12 and 13, there is only a small difference between both. With an independent t-Test, the significance of this difference can be investigated. For the determination of the grouping variable, the absolute discretionary accruals are split into two groups (Condition; 1 = after IFRS and 2 =  after IFRS, 2005 excluded). Table 18 provides the outcome of the independent samples t-Test.
Table 18: Independent samples t-Test outcome (after IFRS, with and without 2005)

	
	Condition
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean

	DA
	1
	1840
	,0593351
	,07575302
	,00176600

	
	2
	1380
	,0603855
	,07903780
	,00212763


	t-test for Equality of Means

	
	95% Confidence Interval of the Difference

	t
	df
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	Mean Difference
	Std. Error Difference
	Lower
	Upper

	-,382
	3218
	,702
	-,00105040
	,00274835
	-,00643909
	,00433829


Table 18 shows a two-tailed probability of 0,702 (much higher than 0,05). The null hypothesis (equal mean) is approved. There is no significant difference between the mean of discretionary accruals in the period after IFRS adoption with the transition year 2005 and without the transition year 2005.
Concluding, the transition in 2005 from domestic GAAP to IFRS is not used by the management to manage the earnings more than in the years after the transition. The adjustments in the financial statements figures, made to comply with the new accounting standards, were no extra motivation (incentive) for the management to manipulate the earnings. Therefore, after excluding the transition year 2005, the level of earnings management is not more decreased. After excluding the year 2005, there is even a small increase in the average discretionary accruals.
A possible explanation for the result of this second hypothesis is that concerning many companies the fiscal book year is not similar to the calendar year. IFRS is mandatory for the fiscal year starting after January 1, 2005. For example, a fiscal book year starting at March 1, 2005 and is ending at February 28, 2006. As signalled in section 6.4, the Thomson One Banker database recognizes the calendar year 2006 as the first-time adoption of IFRS. Companies for which the fiscal and calendar year are similar (starting at January 1, 2005 and ending at December 31, 2005), the year 2005 is recognized as the first-time adoption year of IFRS.
As depicted in Figure 1, the mean of the absolute discretionary accruals in 2006 is increasing. This can be the result of the many (especially UK) companies who in 2006 for the first time adopted IFRS (according to the Thomson One Banker database). Based on the assumption that if the adoption of IFRS is the main reason concerning this increase in the discretionary accruals, can be concluded that the transition to IFRS is used to manage the earnings. However, it is not sure what the real reason for the increase in 2006 is. Therefore, this conclusion cannot be generalized to the whole sample of first-time adopters (both in 2005 and in 2006).
In contrast to the results of this study, Capkun et al. (2008) provide evidence that the management have used the transition to IFRS to manage the earnings. They investigated the mandatory transition from domestic GAAP to IFRS in Europe. Because if the transition event itself provides the opportunity to engage in earnings management, one can wonder whether the year 2005 should be included in a study on the level of earnings management before and after adoption to IFRS. They used a performance measure, the changes in Return on Assets (ROA). Comparing these changes, this leads to a significant increase of the mean ROA. 23% of the companies with a negative ROA under the domestic GAAP had a positive ROA under IFRS. 

A possible explanation for the opposite results of both studies are the differences in the research method (change in ROA vs. accrual/regression model) and in the research sample (Europe vs. the Netherlands and the United Kingdom). Every country has its characteristics (institutional setting) and the various domestic GAAP were different. Based on the results of hypothesis 3 can be concluded whether these elements have an impact on the use of earnings management in a particular country.
7.3.3.
Hypothesis 3

The empirical part of this research is based on stock exchange quoted companies in the Netherlands and in the United Kingdom. Therefore, it should be taken into account that the domestic accounting standards (Dutch GAAP and UK GAAP) can have a different impact on the change in the level of earnings management. It is possible that opposite results exist regarding the changes in the level of earnings management. Therefore, the following hypothesis is developed:

H3: 
Between the companies in the Netherlands and in the United Kingdom, a difference exists in the change of the level of earnings management.
To test the third hypotheses, the sample split up to both countries. Concerning both countries, the independent samples t-Test is conducted (including 2005).

Table 14 shows a two-tailed probability of 0,999 (much higher than 0,05). Therefore, the null hypothesis (equal mean) is approved. Concerning the companies in the Netherlands, there is no significant difference between the mean of discretionary accruals before and after the mandatory adoption of IFRS. Only a small difference exists between the mean value under domestic GAAP (0,0654524) and the mean under IFRS (0,0654615).
This indicates that after the transition to IFRS, the use of earnings management in Netherland is not significantly decreased. It is even slightly increased. The introduction of IFRS was not an effective manner to reduce the use of earnings management by Dutch companies.
Table 15 shows a two-tailed probability of 0,000 (less than 0,05). Therefore, the null hypothesis (equal mean) is rejected. Concerning the companies in the United Kingdom, a significant difference exists between the average discretionary accruals before (0,0700099) and after (0,0581091) the mandatory adoption of IFRS. This approves the third hypothesis. Differences exist in the change of the level of earnings management between the Netherlands and the United Kingdom.
As signalled in section 7.2.2, the particular country does not have a significant influence on the absolute value of discretionary accruals. However, based on the results of Table 14 and 15, there is a difference between the average discretionary accruals in the Netherlands and in the United Kingdom. The regression (section 7.2.2) is based on the entire research period (2001 – 2008) and the independent t-Tests (section 7.2.1) compare the means of the period before IFRS (2001 – 2004) and after IFRS (2005 – 2008). Comparing the means of both countries, results in the conclusion that the overall mean discretionary accruals for the Netherlands and the United Kingdom are relatively the same.
 This confirms the result of the additional regression test, that the country, over the entire research period, has no significant influence on the absolute value of discretionary accruals.
However, the introduction of IFRS had much more impact on the use of earnings management in the United Kingdom than in the Netherlands. The use of earnings management depends on the nature of the companies’ activities, the industry in which it operates, and the accounting choices it makes. For cross-country analyses, it is difficult to give a general conclusion because of these institutional factors.

“Ideally, accounting standards are compared in a constant institutional framework in which these accounting standards compete. … The level of earnings management will not be the same under all sets of standards.” (Goncharov and Zimmerman, 2006, p. 6)

As signalled in section 3.4, it can be assumed that fewer differences exist between UK GAAP and IFRS than between Dutch GAAP and IFRS. This suggests that in the United Kingdom a smaller difference exists between the use of earnings management before IFRS and after IFRS. However, the results of the third hypothesis present the opposite.
As mentioned in section 3.2, the objective of the uniform accounting standards is to create one accounting language and to increase the credibility of financial statements by limiting the ability to distort the disclosed financial information. Because of the differences in the institutional setting and in the quality of the various domestic GAAP, the impact of the implementation of IFRS will never be the same in all countries of the European Union. For studies on the impact of the institutional setting can be referred to La Porta et al. (1997), Ball et al. (2000), and Leuz et al. (2003).
In future research, various institutional factors should be transformed into control variables to investigate whether they have a significant influence on the use of earnings management (in relation to the adoption of IFRS).
The use of other domestic GAAP before the introduction of IFRS can also be a possible explanation for the results of the third hypothesis. Especially a large part of the UK companies used US GAAP to prepare their financial statements in the period before the introduction of IFRS. As signalled before, adjustments were made to the European domestic GAAP, to achieve a gradual transition to IFRS. Therefore, the differences between the European local GAAP and IFRS are supposed to be smaller than between IFRS and US GAAP. The significant decrease in the use of discretionary accruals (in the United Kingdom) can partly be caused by the transition from US GAAP to IFRS.
7.4. Conclusion
Since 2005, all stock exchange quoted companies in the European Union are obligated to prepare their financial statements according to IFRS. The objective of this research is to determine whether the objectives of the introduction of IFRS are achieved. After the transition to IFRS, financial statement should be more transparent and comparable. Therefore, it can be assumed that the use of earnings management is reduced. However, based on the characteristics of IFRS and on the prior research, it is questionable whether this is true. The research onto the impact of IFRS on the use of earnings management is based on the following research question:

After the mandatory adoption of IFRS in 2005, has the level of the use of earnings management changed and what are the consequences for the users of the financial statements?

The empirical research is based on 466 companies in the Netherlands and in the United Kingdom, who mandatory adopted IFRS in 2005. After the transition from domestic GAAP to IFRS, the empirical research presents evidence for a significant decrease in the absolute value of discretionary accruals. Discretionary accruals are an indicator for the use of earnings management. Therefore, the adoption of IFRS resulted in less earnings management. However, since 2001, a decreasing trend exists in the average absolute discretionary accruals. It can be caused by the adjustments in the domestic GAAP in order to achieve a gradual transition to IFRS. 
Whether or not due to the introduction of IFRS, in the period 2001 – 2008, the use of earnings management is decreased. The transition itself (in 2005) is not used to manage the earnings more than in the years after the transition. The adjustments in the financial statements, made to comply with the new accounting standards, were no extra motivation for the management to manipulate the financial statement information. The significant decrease in the use of earnings management is based on the average absolute value of discretionary accruals. The companies of both countries have been investigated together. However, the introduction of IFRS had much more impact on the use of earnings management in the United Kingdom than in the Netherlands.
The average use of earnings management by Dutch companies is not significantly decreased. It is even slightly increased. However, this is not suggesting that the introduction of IFRS was not an effective manner to reduce the use of earnings management. In the pre-IFRS period, several adjustments were made in the Dutch GAAP to comply with the IFRS proposals. Concerning the companies in the United Kingdom, a significant decrease exists in the average use of earnings management. Concerning a cross-country research, it is difficult to come to a general conclusion.
The overall decrease in the use of earnings management suggests that the objectives of the IASB are achieved. In addition, this is good news for the stakeholders. Stakeholders are all parties who are interested in a particular company. The stakeholders use the financial statement information to become informed about the company.
A financial statement provides the most widely available information on the economic consequences of the companies’ activities, policies, and objectives. Financial statements are prepared to meet the information needs of the stakeholders in their decision-making process. They provide information about the financial position, performance and changes in financial position of the company. Therefore, to monitor the performance of the company and concerning their economic decisions, the stakeholders rely on these financial reports. To be useful for the stakeholders, the financial statements should present a true and fair view of the performance and the position of the company.
The management has the responsibility for the preparation and the presentation of the financial statements. Because managers can have several incentives to manipulate the financial statement figures (to use earnings management), the information becomes less reliable and useful to the stakeholders. The information in only useful if it is reliable. It may not influence the stakeholders’ decisions-making process to achieve a certain goal.

Whether or not due to the introduction of IFRS, in the period 2001 – 2008, the use of earnings management is decreased. Consequently, the reliability of the financial statement information is increased, the financial statement present more unbiased (neutral) information. The financial statement is a more faithful representation of past events and transactions. Therefore, the stakeholder decisions are less manipulated by the management. 
8.
Summary
8.1.
Summary

The world is in the middle of the financial and economic crisis. Therefore, the quality of financial reports is becoming of great social interest. However, the management can use the flexibility within the regulations to manipulate the financial figures by using their discretion. This will result in a lower quality financial statement. This manipulation is called ‘earnings management’. Because managers use the flexibility of the accounting standards, it is not qualified as fraud. 

Earnings management can be used both to increase and to decrease earnings. Five different strategies exist to manipulate earnings, loss maximization, loss minimization, profit maximization, profit minimization, and income smoothing. The choice of these methods depends on the real economic situation of the company.

Earnings management is possible because of the existence of imperfect markets, resulting in the information asymmetry between the management and the stakeholders. Another condition for earnings management is the principal-agent problem. The agency theory explains the opportunistic behaviour of the management. Managers act in their own interest and maximize their wealth. The Positive Accounting Theory (Watts and Zimmerman, 1978) predicts and explains why the management will use certain accounting methods to manipulate earnings. It consists of three hypotheses, the ‘political cost hypothesis’, the ‘debt/equity hypothesis’ and the ‘bonus plan hypothesis’.

A high quality financial statement is an important tool to reduce the information asymmetry between management and stakeholders. Because of the greater transparency and comparability through harmonization of various domestic General Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standard) is characterized as a high quality standard. Since January 1, 2005, the use of IFRS is mandatory for all stock exchange quoted companies in the EU. 

IFRS is characterized by rules that are more rigid and more disclosures than the various domestic standards. This decreases the discretion by the management. IFRS is also characterized by the valuation of the assets and the liabilities at fair value. This leads to more subjectivity. Therefore, it is unclear what the ultimate impact of IFRS on the level of earnings management will be.
The management can have several incentives to use their accounting discretion to distort the financial data. These earnings management incentives make the financial statements less valuable to the stakeholders.

Stakeholders are a wide range of parties that can affect or are been affected by the companies’ activities, policies and objectives. Shareholders are interested in the risks and in the revenues of their investments. Based on the information in the financial statements they decide to buy, hold, or sell their shares. However, not only the shareholders but also many other parties use the financial statements, like employees (future salary payments), banks (timely interest payments), creditors (timely repayment), customers (long-term contracts), government (taxes) and many others.

According to the IASB Framework, the objective of financial statements is to provide information about the financial position, the performance, and changes in the financial position of company. Financial statements are prepared to meet the information needs of the stakeholders in their decision-making process. 

The qualitative characteristics of the financial statements determine the usefulness of the information for the stakeholders. The IASB Framework identifies four principal qualitative characteristics, understandability, relevance, reliability, and comparability. The use of earnings management influences the understandability, relevance, reliability, and comparability of the financial statement.

Prior empirical research concerning the impact of new accounting standards on the level of the use of earnings management presents opposite results.

Ewert and Wagenhofer (2005) conclude that tightening accounting standards leads to less effective accounting earnings management. However, total earnings management will not always be reduced.

Barth et al. (2008) investigate two types of earnings management, income smoothing and managing towards positive earnings. The results were a higher variance of the change in net income, a higher ratio of the variance of the change in net income and the change in cash flows, a less negative correlation between accruals and cash flows, and a lower frequency of small positive net income. Barth et al. (2008) conclude that after the adoption of IAS less earnings management exists.

Goncharov and Zimmerman (2006) focus on income smoothing as a specific element of earnings management. They compared three accounting frameworks, German GAAP, US GAAP, and IAS. They conclude that under the accounting standards differences exist in the level of earnings management.

Capkun et al. (2008) investigate the period of mandatory transition from domestic GAAP to IFRS in Europe. They provide evidence that management have used the transition to IFRS to manipulate earnings.
By Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006) and by Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005) was wondered if the adoption of IFRS causes more or less earnings management. Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006) found evidence that IFRS adoption did not lower the use of discretionary accruals to manage earnings, but even rise. Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen (2005) conclude that total earnings management appears to be not significantly higher.
Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) also analyzed whether the mandatory transition to IFRS had an impact on earnings management. They conclude that after the IFRS adoption the level of earnings management increased in France and remained stable in the UK and in Australia.

The results from the studies on the impact of IFRS are largely mixed. Therefore, it is difficult to communicate a common conclusion about the quality of the new standards of IFRS. This study aims to deliver a contribution to the discussion whether the mandatory transition to IFRS in 2005 has changed the use of earnings management. Based on the results of this research, an opinion can be communicated about the impact of the new accounting standards and if the objectives of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) have been realized. 
Most of the former researches on earnings management have been performed based on an accrual model, which appears to be an effective way to measure the level of earnings management. Discretionary accruals are used as an indicator of earnings management. This study is based on the cross-sectional modified Jones model by Kothari et al. (2005). With the cross-sectional approach, a company’s discretionary accruals are measured based on the industry estimates. The discretionary accruals are the result of deducting the non-discretionary accruals from the total accruals.

The research is based on a sample of Dutch and United Kingdom stock exchange quoted companies that have mandatory adopted IFRS in 2005. The Thomson One Banker (Worldscope) database is used to collect all the data.
Because of the cross-sectional approach, the sample is split up into different industries. Based on previous studies, in the research sample, companies in the sectors ‘financials’ and ‘utilities’ have been excluded.

To investigate the impact of IFRS, the level of earnings management before and after IFRS adoption is compared. Consequently, two periods exists. The period 2001 – 2004 based on the domestic accounting standards and the period 2005 - 2008 based on IFRS. The research sample is adapted by eliminating those companies for which some of the firm-year observations or for which some of the specific variables is missing.

This study only focuses on the mandatory transition to IFRS in 2005 and therefore the voluntary adopters are disregarded. In addition, the companies who did not adopt IFRS are excluded. Additionally, some provisions existed that allowed a temporary exception of the transition to IFRS. For these companies, the research period after the transition to IFRS is too short and therefore they are excluded from the research sample. This resulted in a final research sample of 466 companies (3728 firm-year observations). The final research sample is divided into eight industries: Oil and Gas, Basic Materials, Industrials, Consumer Goods, Health care, Consumer services, Telecommunications, and Technology.

The empirical part of this research presents evidence that, after the transition from domestic GAAP to IFRS, the use of earnings management is significantly decreased. Since 2001, a decreasing trend exists in the average value of discretionary accruals. The transition itself (in 2005) is not used to manage the earnings more than in the years after the transition. The introduction of IFRS had much more impact on the use of earnings management in the United Kingdom than in the Netherlands. Concerning a cross-country research, it is difficult to come to a general conclusion. The overall decrease in the use of earnings management suggests that the objective of the IASB, to increase the quality of financial statements, is achieved. 

Consequently, the reliability of the financial statement information is increased. The financial statements present more reliable, unbiased (neutral) information. The financial statement is a more faithful representation of past events and transactions.
8.2.
Limitations

Every research has some limitations, which can be used for future research.
The first limitation of this research is that it only focuses on the impact of IFRS on the level of earnings management. Consequently, at the end of this research only a conclusion can be given about this aspect of the adoption of IFRS. However, the replacement of the domestic GAAP for IFRS can have much more consequences. In this study, less earnings management is used as the only measure (criterion) of higher quality financial statements. IFRS can also have impact on the timely loss recognition and the value relevance of financial statement information (Barth et al., 2008).
The empirical part of this study is based on an accrual model to measure the discretionary accruals as an indication for earnings management. Although it is a good approach to determine the level of earnings management (McNichols, 2000), not every discretionary accrual results from earnings management. It measures the use of earnings management is an indirect way. Furthermore, not all ways to manage earnings will be captured by an accrual model (Heemskerk and Van der Tas, 2006, p. 578).

The cross-sectional approach of an accrual model is used. This implicates that a certain company is not being compared with itself in a former period, but with other companies in the same industry. The cross-sectional approach assumes that all companies in a given industry ought to have similar accruals. This is a limitation because of company specific characteristics. Companies can differ structurally within a particular industry. However, according to Bartov et al. (2001), the cross-sectional approach is a better method than the time-series approach.
Because the research is based on stock exchange quoted companies in the Netherlands and in the United Kingdom, the results cannot be generalized to companies in other countries that in 2005 mandatory adopted IFRS. For cross-country analyses, it is difficult to give a general conclusion because of the institutional factors. 

Another limitation of the research sample is the number of companies in several industries. Because of the cross-sectional approach, the number of companies in a particular industry should be sufficiently large. This is not always the case. Therefore, the companies in the Telecommunication industry are excluded from this study (both in the Netherlands and in the United Kingdom). Because they did not meet the criteria, many other companies are also excluded from the research sample. The companies in the research sample are not equally distributed across the countries and the industries. 
In this research, merger or acquisition announcements and CEO (Chief Executive Officer) changes are not taken into consideration. In addition, the sample is not controlled for companies in financial problems, being audited by a Big4 auditor and cross-listed. These factors can be incentives for the management to use of earnings management. However, the sample is much too large to examine whether companies deal with these factors. This information is also not provided by the Thomson One Banker database. Therefore, these control variables are not included in the regression. In addition, institutional factors are also not included in the regression. This could have influenced the results of this study.
8.3.
Suggestions for further research

Based on the comments and on the examinations and based on the limitations as signalled in section 8.2, this research gives rise to a number of future researches.
This study is based on companies in the Netherlands and in the United Kingdom. However, in 2005 many other European countries adopted IFRS. Before the introduction in 2005, these countries had their own domestic accounting standards (GAAP) for the preparation and the presentation of financial statements. The domestic standards all have their own characteristics and flexibilities. Therefore, it is interesting to investigate the effects of IFRS adoption on the use of earnings management in many other European countries.

The empirical part of this study is based on stock exchange quoted (public) companies that in 2005 mandatory adopted IFRS, as issued by the IASB. Most EU countries also have their own national accounting standard-setting bodies.
 These bodies may, for example, set accounting standards for private companies. However, many private (not stock exchange quoted) companies also adopted IFRS. The benefits were a modern image and improvements in the internal control and in the external presentation. However, there were also costs in the form of more administration, less flexibility and the provision of competitive information. Private companies made a cost-benefit analysis before they decided to adopt IFRS. Therefore, it can be interesting to investigate whether the use of earnings management by private companies is changed after their transition to IFRS.
The empirical research is based on companies that mandatory adopted IFRS in 2005.
 However,  some provisions existed that allowed a temporary exception of the transition to IFRS and those companies had to comply with IFRS by January 1, 2007. Especially many UK companies adopted IFRS for the first time in the fiscal year starting after January 1, 2007. Because the research period is too short, these companies are excluded from this empirical research. For now, it is not possible to achieve a sound conclusion about whether the use of earnings management is significantly changed. When more data are available (for the years 2009 and 2010), it can be examined if there are significant differences in the use of earnings management between companies that in 2005 or in 2007 adopted IFRS.
Another advantage is that then also the impact of the economic and financial crisis can be investigated. In time of crisis, it is questionable whether companies fully take their losses. The management can choose to maximize or minimize the losses. When they choose to maximize the losses, they hope to see a strong growth in the coming years. The management can also try to keep the profit, trust, and reputation of the company on a stable level, and therefore they will minimize the losses. Because of the crisis, the management can have incentives to manipulate the information in the financial statements. Therefore, it is interesting to investigate whether there is a significant change in the level of earnings management during the crisis years.
This research can be extended by adding more control variables. Not only the introduction of IFRS (accounting standard characteristics) can influence the use of earnings management, but also many other factors, like CEO changes, mergers, and acquisitions. According to other studies (e.g. Tendeloo and Vanstraelen, 2005), the strength of the audit profession is linked to the use of earnings management. In future research, the impact of being audited by a Big4 audit company (Deloitte, Ernst & Young, KPMG, and PriceWaterhouseCoopers) can be added to the research as a control variable. Based on the Positive Accounting Theory (Watts and Zimmerman, 1978), the remuneration method can be an incentive to use earnings management. The performance (profit) based compensation plan presents the management an incentive to choose some reporting (accounting) methods, which should lead to higher reported profits. Whether the company uses a bonus plan scheme, can be added as an additional control variable.
The absolute values of discretionary accruals are used to measure the level of earnings management. In future research, the direction of the discretionary accruals (upwards or downwards) can be used to investigate the impact of IFRS on the various earnings management strategies, like income smoothing, profit/loss maximization and profit/loss minimization.

As signalled in chapter 5, some of the prior studies did not use an accrual model to estimate the level of earnings management. It is interesting to investigate whether another research methodology (based on the same research sample and research period) leads to different results.  For example, Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008) did not use an accrual model. They investigated the distribution of earnings to discover whether companies have managed their earnings.

According to Verschuren and Doorewaard (2007), within a quantitative research different types of research exist, a survey and an experiment. In addition to this research, a survey can be conducted. A survey uses questionnaires and interviews for data collection. In chapter 4 is signalled that the decision-making process of stakeholders is related to the reliability of the information provided in the financial statements. Earnings management has impact on the reliability of information. Using a survey research, stakeholders may be asked whether they consider that, the reliability of financial statement information has increased after the introduction of IFRS. It can be interesting to compare the results of such a research with the results of this research. As signalled in section 6.3, this research is based on the positive accounting research perspective whereby specific accounting choices of managers are examined. However, with the behavioural accounting research perspective the influence of earnings management on stakeholder decisions can be investigated.
Finally, concerning a critical examination of the trend of the use of earnings management by specific companies, a case study research can be conducted. A critical examination of the trend of the use of earnings management by specific companies. A case study can precisely identify which particular factors affect the use of earnings management. It can be investigated to which extent the introduction of IFRS really had impact on the possible change in the level of earnings management.
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Appendix 1

	Panel A
Impact  IAS on earnings management

	Article
	Research Question
	Research Method
	Sample population
	Results

	Barth, Landsman and Lang (2008)


	Examine whether the application of International Accounting Standards (IAS) is associated with higher accounting quality. It is an investigation whether companies that apply IAS exhibit less earnings management, more timely loss recognition, and higher value relevance than firms that apply non-US domestic standards.


	The research for earnings management is based on (1) the variance of the change in net income, (2) the ratio of the variance of the change in net income to the variance of the change in cash flows, (3) the correlation between accruals and cash flows, (4) and the frequency of small positive net income.
	The research is based on a sample of 1,896 firm-year observations for 327 companies that adopted IAS between 1994 and 2003.
	This research indicates that companies applying IAS have a higher accounting quality than companies that do not use IAS and that the accounting quality improved (less earnings management) after the adoption of IAS.



	Goncharov and Zimmerman (2006)


	Do accounting standards influence the level of earnings management? 


	The cross-sectional modified Jones model with revenues adjusted for the change in receivables and cash flow from operations as an additional independent variable. 


	Three accounting frameworks are compared, German GAAP, IAS and US GAAP. 
The research is based on 121 German listed companies. Banks, insurance and foreign companies are excluded. 
The observation period is 1996 - 2002.


	The manipulation under German GAAP and IAS is roughly the same. There is a significantly lower level of earnings management under US GAAP. This proves that different amounts of accounting choices in the different accounting standards influence the level of earnings management. 

	Panel B
Impact IFRS on earnings management

	Article
	Research Question
	Research Method
	Sample population
	Results

	Capkun, Cazavan-Jeny, Jeanjean and Weiss (2008)


	What is the impact of earnings management on the quality of financial reports during the IFRS transition period (2004-2005)
	Changes in ROA were used to measure EM. This is possible because last domestic GAAP financial statement and (restated) IFRS financial statement for that same year and for same companies were compared.


	1,722 European companies with consolidated financial statements, year 2004-2005
Early adopters were excluded
	Companies have used the adoption to manage their earnings upwards. 

	Van Tendeloo and Vanstraelen
(2005)
	Do companies that have voluntarily adopted IFRS engage significant less in EM compared to companies reporting under domestic GAAP?
	Cross sectional Jones Model, with independent variables (1) IFRS or not, (2) audited by Big4 company, (3) Listed on NASDAQ, NYSE or LSE. In addition, variables for political cost hypothesis, dept/equity hypothesis, and operating cash flow scaled by lagged total assets as performance measure.


	German companies, 636 (listed) firm year observations, period: 1999-2001. 
Financial institutions and utility companies excluded
	In general: IFRS companies cannot be associated with lower EM.
Without possibility of hidden reserves: IFRS companies have more EM with discretionary accruals and more income smoothing, but not with a Big4-auditor. With hidden reserves: IFRS companies do not have different EM behaviour.

	Heemskerk and Van der Tas (2006)
	Has EM decreased after adoption to IFRS?
	Time-series Modified Jones Model with variables (1) before or after IFRS, (2) Germany or Switzerland, (3) Industry, (4) company size


	160 financial reports from German and Swiss companies
	Discretionary accruals did not decrease, but even increase after adoption of IFRS. 


	Panel B
Impact IFRS on earnings management

	Article
	Research Question
	Research Method
	Sample population
	Results

	Jeanjean and Stolowy (2008)
	Do accounting standards matter? Analysis of the effect of the mandatory adoption of IFRS on earnings quality, and more precisely on earnings management.
	The distribution of earnings is analyzed to discover whether companies managed their earnings. To measure discontinuities (asymmetry) in distributions, the ratio of small reported profits to small reported losses is used. 
	This research is based on three IFRS first-time adopter countries, namely Australia, France, and the UK.
The sample comprises 1,146 companies  (5,051 firm-year observations) Bank, insurance and investment companies were excluded from the sample.
	Earnings management did not decline after the introduction of IFRS, and in fact, it increased in France and remained stable in the UK and in Australia. The harmonization of standards is not a sufficient condition to create a common business language. Management incentives and national institutional factors play an important role.




Appendix 2

This appendix provides an overview of the final research sample companies, together with their country code, industry code, IFRS adoption year and fiscal year end date.
	Company
	Country code*
	Industry code**
	IFRS adoption year
	Fiscal year end date

	4Imprint Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	27 December

	600 Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Aalberts Industries NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Abbeycrest PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	28 February

	Acal PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Accell Group NV
	NLD
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	AD Pepper Media International NV
	NLD
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	AEA Technology PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Aegis Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	AFC Ajax NV
	NLD
	5000
	2006
	30 June

	AGA Rangemaster Group PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Aggreko PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Air Partner PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	31 July

	Akzo Nobel NV
	NLD
	1000
	2005
	31 December

	Alanheri NV
	NLD
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Alexandra PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 January

	Alexon Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	26 January

	Alizyme PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	Alphameric PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	30 November

	Alterian PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 March

	Alumasc Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 June

	Amec PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	Amsterdam Commodities NV
	NLD
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	And International Publishers
	NLD
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Anglo American PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2005
	31 December

	Anglo Pacific Group PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2005
	31 December

	Anglo-Eastern Plantations PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Anite PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	30 April

	Antisoma PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2006
	30 June

	Antofagasta PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2005
	31 December

	Antonov PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Arc International PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Arcadis NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Arena Leisure PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Arm Holdings PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Arriva PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Ashley (Laura) Holdings PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	26 January

	Ashtead Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 April

	ASM International NV
	NLD
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Asml Holding NV
	NLD
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Associated British Engineering PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Associated British Foods PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	13 September

	Astrazeneca PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	Company
	Country code*
	Industry code**
	IFRS adoption year
	Fiscal year end date

	Atkins (WS) PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Autologic Holdings PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Autonomy Corp. PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Aveva Group PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 March

	Avis Europe PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Avon Rubber PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 September

	Axis-Shield PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	Babcock International Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	BAE Systems PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Balfour Beatty PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Ballast Nedam NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Barr (AG) PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	26 January

	Barratt Developments PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	30 June

	Batenburg Beheer NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	BBA Aviation PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	BE Semiconductor Industries
	NLD
	9000
	2006
	31 December

	Beale PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	01 November

	Bellway PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 July

	Berkeley Group Holdings PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	30 April

	Beter Bed Holding NV
	NLD
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	BG Group PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	BHP Billiton PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2006
	30 June

	Biocompatibles International PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	Bioquell PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	Bisichi Mining PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2005
	31 December

	Blacks Leisure Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	01 March

	Bloomsbury Publishing PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Blue Fox Enterprises NV
	NLD
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Bodycote PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Boot (Henry) PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Bovis Homes Group PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	BP PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	BPP Holdings PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Brammer PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	British Airways PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	31 March

	British American Tobacco PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	British Polythene Industries PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	British Sky Broadcasting Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	30 June

	Brown (N) Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	01 March

	Brunel International NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	BSS Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	BT Group PLC
	GBR
	6000
	2006
	31 March

	BTG PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2006
	31 March

	Bunzl PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Business Post Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Cable & Wireless PLC
	GBR
	6000
	2006
	31 March

	Cadbury PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Caffyns PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	31 March

	Cairn Energy PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	Carclo PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2006
	31 March

	Care UK PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2006
	30 September

	Company
	Country code*
	Industry code**
	IFRS adoption year
	Fiscal year end date

	Carillion PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Carpetright PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	03 May

	Carr's Milling Industry PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	30 August

	Castings PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Celsis International PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2006
	31 March

	Chamberlin PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Chapelthorpe PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 March

	Charter International PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Chemring Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 October

	Chime Communications PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Chloride Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Christie Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Chrysalis PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	30 September

	Clarke (T) PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Clarkson PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Clinical Computing PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Clinton Cards PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	03 August

	CML Microsystems PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 March

	Cobham PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Communisis PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Completel Europe NV
	NLD
	6000
	2005
	31 December

	Computacenter PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Connaught PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 August

	Consort Medical PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2006
	03 May

	Cookson Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Coral Products PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 April

	Cosalt PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	26 October

	Costain Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Cranswick PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 March

	Creightons PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 March

	Creston PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	31 March

	Crimson Tide PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 December

	Croda International PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2005
	31 December

	Cropper (James) PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2006
	29 March

	Crown Van Gelder NV
	NLD
	1000
	2005
	31 December

	Crucell NV
	NLD
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	CSM NV
	NLD
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Ctac NM NV
	NLD
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Daily Mail & General Trust PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	28 September

	Dairy Crest Group PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 March

	Dana Petroleum PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	Davis Service Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Dawson Holdings PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	27 September

	De La Rue PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	29 March

	Debenhams PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	30 August

	Delta PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2005
	31 December

	Devro PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Dewhurst PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 September

	Diageo PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	30 June

	Dialight PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Dimension Data Holdings PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	30 September

	Company
	Country code*
	Industry code**
	IFRS adoption year
	Fiscal year end date

	Diploma PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 September

	Docdata NV
	NLD
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Domino Printing Sciences PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 October

	DPA Group NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Draka Holding NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	DRS Data & Research Services PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	DSG International PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	03 May

	Dyson Group PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2006
	31 March

	Electrocomponents PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Electronic Data Processing PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	30 September

	Elementis PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2005
	31 December

	Emerald Energy PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	Enterprise Inns PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	30 September

	Eriks NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Euromoney Institutional Investor PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	30 September

	Exact Holding NV
	NLD
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Experian PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	31 March

	Fenner PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 August

	Fidessa Group PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Filtronic PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 May

	Findel PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	31 March

	First Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	31 March

	Flying Brands Limited
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	02 January

	Fornix Biosciences NV
	NLD
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	Forth Ports PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Fortune Oil PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	French Connection Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	31 January

	Fugro NV
	NLD
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	Fuller Smith & Turner PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	29 March

	Future PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	30 September

	Galiform PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	27 December

	Galliford TRY PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 June

	Game Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	31 January

	Games Workshop Group PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	01 June

	Gamma Holding NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	GB Group PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 March

	Genetix Group PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	GKN PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Glaxosmithkline PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	Gleeson (MJ) Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 June

	Go-Ahead Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	28 June

	Goldshield Group PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2006
	31 March

	Goodwin PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 April

	Greene King PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	04 May

	Greggs PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	27 December

	Gresham Computing PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Grontmij NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Halma PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	29 March

	Hampson Industries PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Harvard International PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 March

	Harvey Nash Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 January

	Company
	Country code*
	Industry code**
	IFRS adoption year
	Fiscal year end date

	Havelock Europa PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Haynes Publishng Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	31 May

	Hays PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 June

	Head NV
	NLD
	3000
	2006
	31 December

	Headlam Group PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Heijmans NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Heineken Holding
	NLD
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Heineken NV
	NLD
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	HES-Beheer NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Heywood Williams Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Hill & Smith Holdings PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Holidaybreak PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	30 September

	Holland Colours NV
	NLD
	1000
	2006
	31 March

	Homeserve PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Hornby PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 March

	HR Owen PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Hunter Douglas NV
	NLD
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Hunting PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	Huntsworth PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	ICT Automatisering NV
	NLD
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Ifco Systems
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	ILX Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Imagination Technologies Group PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	30 April

	IMI PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Imperial Tobacco Group PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	30 September

	Imtech NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Inchcape PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Independent Media Distribution PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Informa PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Innoconcepts NM NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Innovation Group PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	30 September

	Instore PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	01 March

	Intec Telecom Systems PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	30 September

	Intelek PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 March

	Intercontinental Hotels Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Interserve PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Invensys PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Is Solutions PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	ITE Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	30 September

	Jarvis PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	JD Sports Fashion PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	02 February

	JJB Sports PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	27 January

	JKX Oil & Gas PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	Johnson Matthey PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2006
	31 March

	Johnson Service Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 December

	Johnston Press PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Journey Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	KBC Advanced Technologies PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	Kcom Group PLC
	GBR
	6000
	2006
	31 March

	Keller Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Kendrion NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Company
	Country code*
	Industry code**
	IFRS adoption year
	Fiscal year end date

	Kewill PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 March

	Kier Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 June

	Kingfisher PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	02 February

	Kofax PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	30 June

	Koninklijke Ahold NV
	NLD
	5000
	2005
	28 December

	Koninklijke BAM Groep NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Koninklijke Brill NV
	NLD
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Koninklijke DSM
	NLD
	1000
	2005
	31 December

	Koninklijke KPN NV
	NLD
	6000
	2005
	31 December

	Koninklijke Philips Electronics Na
	NLD
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Koninklijke Porceleyne Fles NV
	NLD
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Koninklijke Ten Cate NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Koninklijke Vopak NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Koninklijke Wegener NV
	NLD
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Koninklijke Wessanen NV
	NLD
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Ladbrokes PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Laird PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Latchways PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Lavendon Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Lincat Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	02 January

	Litho Supplies PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Logica PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Lonmin PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2006
	30 September

	Lookers PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Low & Bonar PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 November

	Luminar Group Holdings PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	28 February

	Lupus Capital PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Lycos Europe NV
	NLD
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Macfarlane Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Macintosh Retail Group NV
	NLD
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Mallett PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Management Consulting Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Manganese Bronze Holdings PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 December

	Marks & Spencer Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	29 March

	Marshalls PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	McBride PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	30 June

	Mears Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Mediq NV
	NLD
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Meggitt PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Menzies (John) PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 December

	Metalrax Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Michael Page International PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Microgen PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Millennium & Copthorne Hotels PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Misys PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 May

	Mitie Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Molins PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Morgan Sindall PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Morrison (WM) Supermarkets PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	03 February

	Morse PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	30 June

	Moss Brothers Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	26 January

	Company
	Country code*
	Industry code**
	IFRS adoption year
	Fiscal year end date

	Mothercare PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	29 March

	MS International PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	03 May

	National Express Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Nederlands Apparatenfabriek NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Nestor Healthcare Group PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	Network Technology PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 March

	Neways Electric International
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Next PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	26 January

	North Midland Construction PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Northamber PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	30 June

	Northern Foods PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	29 March

	Northern Recruitment Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 June

	Northgate PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 April

	Nutreco NV
	NLD
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	NXT PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	30 June

	Nyloplast NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Oce NV
	NLD
	9000
	2006
	30 November

	OPD Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Opsec Security Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Oranjewoud NV
	NLD
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Ordina NV
	NLD
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Oxford Biomedica PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	Oxford Instruments PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Pace PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 December

	Parity Group PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Parkwood Holdings PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Patsystems PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 December

	Pearson PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Pendragon PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Penna Consulting PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Persimmon PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	PGI Group PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Photo-Me International PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	30 April

	Phytopharm PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2006
	30 September

	Plasmon PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 March

	Pochin's PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 May

	Porvair PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2006
	30 November

	Premier Farnell PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	03 February

	Premier Oil PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	Psion PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	PZ Cusson PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 May

	Quarto Group Inc
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Qurius NV
	NLD
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Randstad Holding NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Rank Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Rea Holdings PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Reckitt Benckiser Group PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Redrow PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	30 June

	Redstone PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 March

	Regus PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Renishaw PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 June

	Company
	Country code*
	Industry code**
	IFRS adoption year
	Fiscal year end date

	Renold PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Rentokil Initial PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Restaurant Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	28 December

	Rexam PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Ricardo PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 June

	Ridge Mining PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2005
	31 December

	Rio Tinto PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2006
	31 December

	RM PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	30 September

	Robert Wiseman Dairies PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	29 March

	ROK PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Rolls-Royce Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Rood Testhouse NV
	NLD
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Roto Smeets Group NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Rotork PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Royal Boskalis Westminster NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Royal Dutch Shell
	NLD
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	Royal Dutch Shell PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	Royalreesink
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	RPC Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	RPS Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Sabmiller PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 March

	Sainsbury (J) PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	22 March

	Saint Ives PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	01 August

	Samas NV
	NLD
	3000
	2006
	31 March

	SBM Offshore NV
	NLD
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	Scapa Group PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2006
	31 March

	Schuitema NV
	NLD
	5000
	2005
	27 December

	SDL PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Senior PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Serco Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Severfield-Rowen PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Shanks Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Shire PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	SIG PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Sinclair (William) Holdings PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	30 September

	Skyepharma PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	Sligro Food Group NV
	NLD
	5000
	2005
	27 December

	Smit International
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Smith & Nephew PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	Smith (DS) PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 April

	Smiths Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 July

	Soco International PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	Sopheon PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Source Bioscience PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	Spectris PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Speedy Hire PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Spirax-Sarco Engineering PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Spirent Communications PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Sportech PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Spring Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	SSL International PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 March

	Company
	Country code*
	Industry code**
	IFRS adoption year
	Fiscal year end date

	Stagecoach Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	30 April

	Stanelco
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 December

	Sterling Energy PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2006
	31 December

	Stern Groep NV
	NLD
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	STV Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Super De Boer
	NLD
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Tarsus Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Tate & Lyle PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 March

	Taylor Wimpey PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	TED Baker PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	26 January

	Telegraaf Media Groep
	NLD
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Telspec PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Tesco PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	23 February

	Tex Holdings PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	The Capita Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	The Morgan Crucible Company PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	04 January

	The Sage Group PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	30 September

	Thorntons PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	28 June

	Tie Holding NV
	NLD
	9000
	2006
	30 September

	Titon Holdings PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 September

	TKH Group NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	TNT NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Tomkins PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	03 January

	Topps Tiles PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	27 September

	Torotrak PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 March

	Total Systems PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 March

	Trafficmaster PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	Travis Perkins PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Treatt PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2006
	30 September

	Triad Group PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 March

	Trifast PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Trinity Mirror PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	28 December

	TT Electronics PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Tullow Oil PLC
	GBR
	0001
	2005
	31 December

	UK Coal PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2005
	27 December

	Ultra Electronic Holdings PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Umeco PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Unilever NV
	NLD
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Unilever PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2005
	31 December

	Uniq PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	31 December

	Unit 4 Agresso NV
	NLD
	9000
	2005
	31 December

	United Business Media Limited
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	Universe Group RFD PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	USG People NV
	NLD
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Vernalis PLC
	GBR
	4000
	2005
	31 December

	Vero Software PLC
	GBR
	9000
	2006
	31 December

	Victoria PLC
	GBR
	3000
	2006
	29 March

	Victrex PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2006
	30 September

	Vitec Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Vodafone Group PLC
	GBR
	6000
	2006
	31 March

	Volex Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 March

	Company
	Country code*
	Industry code**
	IFRS adoption year
	Fiscal year end date

	VP PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	VT Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 March

	Waterman Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 June

	Weir Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	26 December

	Wetherspoon (JD) PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	27 July

	Whitbread PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	28 February

	White Young Green PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	30 June

	Wilmington Group PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2006
	30 June

	Wolseley PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2006
	31 July

	Wolters Kluwer NV
	NLD
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	WPP PLC
	GBR
	5000
	2005
	31 December

	WSP Group PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Xaar PLC
	GBR
	2000
	2005
	31 December

	Yule Catto & Company PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2005
	31 December

	Zotefoams PLC
	GBR
	1000
	2005
	31 December


* Country code

GBR = United Kingdom
NLD = Netherlands

** Industry code
0001 = Oil and Gas
1000 = Basic materials
2000 = Industrials
3000 = Consumer goods
4000 = Health care
5000 = Consumer services
6000 = Telecommunications
9000 = Technology
Appendix 3

For the estimation of the accrual model coefficients, this appendix provides the outcome of all the industry-period portfolios. In addition, also the estimated accrual model is provided.
Regression variables:

TA 
= 
TA / At-1
A 
= 
1 / At-1
REVAR 
= 
(∆REV - ∆AR) / At-1

PPE 
= 
PPE / At-1
ROA 
= 
ROAt-1
ICB 0001 (2001-2004)

	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	

	1
	(Constant)
	-,164
	,035
	
	-4,676
	,000

	
	A
	-,825
	,264
	-,458
	-3,128
	,003

	
	REVAER
	-,371
	,122
	-,244
	-3,048
	,003

	
	PPE
	,140
	,026
	,703
	5,325
	,000

	
	ROA
	-,004
	,002
	-,417
	-2,508
	,015
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ICB 0001 (2005-2008)

	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	

	1
	(Constant)
	,065
	,043
	
	1,520
	,133

	
	A
	-2,623
	1,990
	-,157
	-1,318
	,192

	
	REVAER
	-,004
	,065
	-,007
	-,059
	,953

	
	PPE
	-,152
	,046
	-,420
	-3,277
	,002

	
	ROA
	,000
	,002
	,021
	,181
	,857
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ICB 1000 (2001-2004)

	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	

	1
	(Constant)
	-,046
	,013
	
	-3,427
	,001

	
	A
	,252
	,502
	,047
	,502
	,617

	
	REVAER
	-,013
	,027
	-,048
	-,493
	,623

	
	PPE
	-,040
	,013
	-,318
	-3,166
	,002

	
	ROA
	,003
	,001
	,424
	4,432
	,000
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ICB 1000 (2005-2008)

	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	

	1
	(Constant)
	,020
	,020
	
	,964
	,337

	
	A
	1,022
	,907
	,112
	1,127
	,263

	
	REVAER
	-,045
	,053
	-,082
	-,848
	,399

	
	PPE
	-,044
	,017
	-,256
	-2,677
	,009

	
	ROA
	-,001
	,001
	-,168
	-1,648
	,103
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ICB 2000 (2001-2004)

	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	

	1
	(Constant)
	-,034
	,006
	
	-6,062
	,000

	
	A
	-,441
	,074
	-,216
	-5,976
	,000

	
	REVAER
	,007
	,010
	,024
	,682
	,496

	
	PPE
	-,050
	,008
	-,228
	-6,446
	,000

	
	ROA
	,002
	,000
	,202
	5,548
	,000
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ICB 2000 (2005-2008)

	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	

	1
	(Constant)
	-,019
	,006
	
	-3,249
	,001

	
	A
	-,152
	,173
	-,032
	-,880
	,379

	
	REVAER
	-,074
	,012
	-,234
	-6,335
	,000

	
	PPE
	-,037
	,008
	-,177
	-4,861
	,000

	
	ROA
	,001
	,000
	,094
	2,521
	,012
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ICB 3000 (2001-2004)

	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	

	1
	(Constant)
	-,014
	,010
	
	-1,365
	,174

	
	A
	,323
	,153
	,153
	2,105
	,036

	
	REVAER
	,035
	,019
	,106
	1,843
	,067

	
	PPE
	-,078
	,014
	-,329
	-5,637
	,000

	
	ROA
	,002
	,000
	,389
	5,339
	,000
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ICB 3000 (2005-2008)

	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	

	1
	(Constant)
	-,029
	,012
	
	-2,335
	,020

	
	A
	,399
	,205
	,138
	1,942
	,053

	
	REVAER
	,063
	,023
	,137
	2,712
	,007

	
	PPE
	-,061
	,017
	-,182
	-3,612
	,000

	
	ROA
	,004
	,000
	,664
	9,334
	,000
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ICB 4000 (2001-2004)

	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	

	1
	(Constant)
	-,050
	,022
	
	-2,295
	,024

	
	A
	,839
	,558
	,161
	1,504
	,136

	
	REVAER
	-,233
	,062
	-,358
	-3,774
	,000

	
	PPE
	-,010
	,044
	-,023
	-,230
	,818

	
	ROA
	,002
	,000
	,425
	3,788
	,000
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ICB 4000 (2005-2008)

	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	

	1
	(Constant)
	-,058
	,025
	
	-2,325
	,022

	
	A
	,909
	,703
	,162
	1,294
	,199

	
	REVAER
	-,024
	,073
	-,038
	-,331
	,741

	
	PPE
	-,035
	,053
	-,078
	-,663
	,509

	
	ROA
	,001
	,001
	,109
	,815
	,417

	



[image: image26.wmf]it

it

it

it

it

it

it

it

t

it

ROA

A

PPE

A

AR

REV

A

Ai

TA

e

+

+

-

+

D

-

D

-

+

+

-

=

-

-

-

-

-

1

1

1

1

1

)

001

,

0

(

)

035

,

0

(

)

024

,

0

(

1

)

909

,

0

(

)

058

,

0

(


ICB 5000 (2001-2004)

	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	

	1
	(Constant)
	-,044
	,008
	
	-5,425
	,000

	
	A
	-,095
	,149
	-,032
	-,636
	,525

	
	REVAER
	-,019
	,014
	-,071
	-1,342
	,180

	
	PPE
	-,018
	,011
	-,084
	-1,635
	,103

	
	ROA
	,000
	,000
	-,126
	-2,355
	,019
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ICB 5000 (2005-2008)

	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	

	1
	(Constant)
	-,035
	,009
	
	-4,048
	,000

	
	A
	-,481
	,227
	-,107
	-2,120
	,035

	
	REVAER
	-,030
	,012
	-,127
	-2,411
	,016

	
	PPE
	-,020
	,011
	-,098
	-1,871
	,062

	
	ROA
	3,496E-5
	,001
	,003
	,068
	,946
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ICB 9000 (2001-2004)

	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	

	1
	(Constant)
	-,096
	,024
	
	-3,984
	,000

	
	A
	-1,227
	,193
	-,422
	-6,374
	,000

	
	REVAER
	-,074
	,041
	-,115
	-1,804
	,072

	
	PPE
	,051
	,048
	,066
	1,065
	,288

	
	ROA
	,000
	,001
	-,058
	-,952
	,342
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ICB 9000 (2005-2008)

	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	

	1
	(Constant)
	-,045
	,010
	
	-4,506
	,000

	
	A
	-,008
	,019
	-,043
	-,404
	,687

	
	REVAER
	-,068
	,014
	-,454
	-4,745
	,000

	
	PPE
	-,015
	,017
	-,050
	-,852
	,395

	
	ROA
	-5,111E-5
	,000
	-,008
	-,120
	,905
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� http://www.iasb.org/NR/rdonlyres/E29DA762-C0E1-40F8-BDD4-A0C6B5548B81/0/Framework.pdf


� http://www.iasplus.com/standard/framewk.htm 


� Because this is the result of scaling net income to total assets, the variable ROA is excluded.


� Based on the data collected at July 19, 2009


� This is verified by using the website www.hemscott.com.


� This type of regression model cannot be presented graphically.


� http://www.head.com/corporate/


� R2 is also known as the ‘goodness-of-fit’. R2 = 1; indication that the regression perfectly fits the data.


� Netherlands: mean 2001 – 2008 	= (0,0654524 + 0,654615) / 2 = 0,06545695 and United Kingdom: mean 2001 – 2008 = (0,0700099 + 0,0581091) / 2 = 0,0640595


� The ‘Raad voor de Jaarverslaggeving’ (RJ) in the Netherlands and the Accounting Standards Board (ASB) in the United Kingdom.


� Because the fiscal year is not ended 31 December, it is possible that the year 2006 was the first-time adoption year (see also section 6.3.)
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